




:nfflffiBEin»n»;':\jW;

u. A^
^*"«*\,"

»vN
oA^



IS'



North Carolina Wesleyan College

Rockv Mount, North CaroHna

3ia 156

1966



For everything there is a season,

and a time for every matter under

heaven:

^).;0\
r^c^

Hi-^—iiU^

>**5»

«
iiM



a time to be bom, and a time to die;

a time to plant, and a time to pluck

up what is planted;

N. C. Wesieyan Coii*5e Liorafi, 232oi
Rocky Mount. North Carolina



a time to kill, and a time to heal;



a time to break down, and a time to

build up;

m*J^^ S^W^ -



a time to weep and a time to laugh;



a time to mourn, and a time to dance;

\



v*.

_13

^

J^K'-y'

*^

i
**

ii«

L._ f • .*-'^'



a time to cast away stones, and a

time to gather stones together;

a time to embrace, and a time to

refrain from embracing^



a time to seek, and a time to lose;



^/^r^.

u^mmi
"^ * -A-

a time to keep, and a time to cast

away;

11



a time to rend, and a time to sew;

a time to keep silence, and a time to

speak;

12



a time to love, and a time to hate;

a time for war, and a time for peace.

13



What gain has the worker from

his toil?

y.

1

Hi



V-tORV.'iRVk"/

i

i

-f^i^



L_ 16



Enlightenment

Dissenter 1966

Administration

and Faculty

Organizations

Athletics 61

Social Life 81

Undergraduates 109

Dedication 141

Index 142

Advertisements 147

17





Wisdom and courage

through

a Christian

education

ADMINISTRATION
AND FACULTY

19



Dr. Thomas A. Collins

- devoted to the highest ideals

of the Methodist Church —

Dr. Thomas A. Collins

The President of North Carohna

Wesleyan College

Conscious of our obligation and
opportunity for leadership in the

continued growth and development of

North Carolina Wesleyan College, we, the

administration and faculty, dedicate

ourselves to a Christian involvement
with the students as persons of

individual needs and abilities. We
aspire to make this a commimity of

learners, both teachers and students,

who are committed to seek knowledge and
truth, believing they are mutually

inclusive. We propose to demonstrate
that the Christian faith is not a

handicap for the honest mind, but
rather will prepare us all with a sense

of responsibility for our talents and

abilities.

We propose to create an awareness of our
stewardship responsibility to our God,

our society, and ourselves for the
abihties we possess and the education
we attain within this community of

learning.

We urge each member of the college

community to dedicate himself to the

fulfilbnent of his role as a worthy
member within a distinguished family of

Christian institutions of higher learning

in the best tradition of the Methodist

Church.



Dr. Jack W, Moore

seeking academic excellence

Dr. Jack W. Moore

Academic Deaii

Dr. Donald L. Frye

Dean of Students

Dr. Donald L. Frye

interested and interesting -

21



Robert W. Gay, Jr,

W. Jasper Smith

Comptroller

Robert W. Gay, Jr.

Assistant to Comptroller

J.
W. E. Joyner Dr. Allen F. Cordts

Director of Development

J.
W. E. Joyner

Director of College Promotion



Robert A. Maxwell

Director of Admissions

William Jay Garlow

Assistant Registrar

\V illiani Jiiy Ciarinw

Walter Gary

Librarian

Frances Colker Danoff

Assistant Librarian
Walter Gray

k-1 ^i-

23



n

Division of the

Humanities

The Humanities Division under

the leadership of Dr. C. Edwin

Harwood is concerned with

presenting the students of

North CaroUna Wesleyan with

a thorough and varied

curriculum in the fine arts.

The Humanities Division is the

largest division of education

at Wesleyan. A B.A. degree

is offered in English,

Religion, Music, and French.

This year Dr. Harwood announced

his resignation from Wesleyan

to accept a position at

California State Polytechnic

College of Pomona, California.

Dr. Jack E. Teagarden

Professor

English

Chairman

Dr. C. Edwin Harwood

Professor of English

Dr. Philip L. Elliott

Associate Professor

English

English and

Literature

Vance Mizelle

Assistant Professor

English

Louis Ebert

Instructor

English

Joan Battle

Part-time Instructor

English

I. Michael Danoff

Instructor

English

24

^ ii



Edgar C. Stryker

Assistant Professor

Music

Dr. \\'illi;iin G. Sasser

.\ssot'iate Professor

Miisic

Richard Dill

Instructor

Music

Music

Ruth Rabby

Part-time Instructor

Music

Lawrence O. Gupton, Jr.

Instnictor

23231

W. Ted Gossett

Part-time Instructor

Organ

N. C. Wesleyan Coli*5eLiDrai,

Rocky Mount. North Carorina
25



Philosophy Religion

Religious Education

Dr. James R. Hailey

Assistant Professor

Religion

Dr. Ralph E. James, Jr.

Assistant Professor

Religion and Philosophy

H. Lawrence Bond

Assistant Professor

Religion and Church History



Dr. Da\ic! R. Battheller

Assistant Professor

Speech and TTieater

Llewellyn B. Rabhy

Instnictor

Speech and Theater

Dr. Warren E. Gales

Professor

French

French Span ish Geiinan

Theater and Speech

Mack H. Sturgill

.Assistant Professor

Spanish

Robert R. Lowenthal

Instructor

Spanish

Eleanor Knimmel

.Assistant Professor

N!odem Languages

Rudolph Benesh

Part-time Instructor

German

27



Dr. Gordon E. Finnic

Associate Professor

History

Division of the

Social Sciences

The Division of the Social

Sciences under the leadership

of Dr. Allen S. Johnson
endeavors to present to the
students at North Carolina
Wesleyan a well-balanced,

thorough, and excellent

coverage of the Social

Sciences. This division

offers a B.A. degree in the

fields of Economics, History,

and Psychology.
Chairman

Dr. Allen S. Johnson

Professor of History
David Southern

Instructor

History

History Psychology

Physical Education

Donald L. Scalf

Instructor

Physical Education

Jean B. Edge

Instructor

Physical Education

William O. Music, Jr.

Instructor

Physical Education

28



Dr. Sim O. Wilde. Jr.

.Assistant Professor

Education

Dr. Raymond E. Bauer

Associate Professor

Education

H. Ray Brackett

.\ssistant Professor

Psychology

Education Economics

Political Science

Dr. Sarvan K. Bhatia

Visiting Professor

Economics

Geraldine McLain

Instructor

Economics

Donna Kav Smith

Instructor

Political Science

29



Division of the

Sciences

The Division of the Sciences,

led by Dr. A. W. Sharer,

assists the student at N.C.

Wesleyan in developing and
furthering his knowledge and
understanding of the sciences.

Degrees are offered in Biology,

Chemistry and Mathematics.

Dr. F. H. Waldeniar Noll

Professor

Physics

Cbainnan

Dr. A. W. Sharer Dr. George F. Cohoe

Professor of Biology Assistant Professor

Chemistry

Biology Physics

Natural Sciences

Margaret Bird

Assistant Professor

Biologv

30



Dr. John W. Kilgore

.\ssi,stant Professor

Chemisln* K

Dr. Kenneth A. Wagner

.Assistant Professor

Biology'

Chemistry

Mathematics

J. R. J.
Wadkins

-Assistant Professor

Mathematics

Edward
J.

Wilti

.Assistant Profi

Mathematics

Samuel L. Hall

.Assistant Professor

Mathematics

Mathematics

31



Achievement and Satisfaction

Through

Coordinated Effort

ORGANIZATIONS

32



33



Student Government

Association

Administrative

Melvin Gay

Vice-Pre.sident

Charaell Rich

Secretary

Bill Gmver
TreasuTer

Michael Pratt

Attorney General

The Student Government Association of

North Carolina Wesleyan College offers

each student enrolled in Wesleyan a chance

to participate in seH-discipUne and self-

government. The Student Government

Association has three functional branches;

they are the executive, the legislative,

and the judiciary. Each branch has been

established for a particular purpose.

This year the executive branch was headed

by Guy Turner, president; Melvin Gay,

vice-president; Chamell Rich, secretary;

and Bill Gruver, treasurer. It has been

mainly through their efforts and the

efforts of past S.G.A. officers, that

the Wesleyan student body has finally

gained an influencing voice in college

policy and procedure.

This privilege is directed

and coordinated through the senate,

the legislative branch of the S.G.A.

Through the senate students make

their own laws and approve recommendations

for bettering the students' position

at North Carolina Wesleyan College.

34



Interfaith Commission

[im Perry. George Speake, Najman Rozenbauni. Melvin Dowdy. Joe Weatherly. chainruin; Barbara Nel-

on. Ronnie Smiley. Lorre Alligood, Martha Pitt, Jerrv Winberrv.

Interfaith Commission

Publications Commission

Athletic Coniniiisioii

Nancy Cnitchfield and cliainnan. Oil

Wylic.

Athletic Commission

Social Commission

Social Commission

FIRST ROW: Eleanor Rouse, Anne Van Wagoner. Baxter Mvers. chuinnan; Katrina Koby-

larz; SECOND ROW: Joyce Homan, Sherry Bageant, Becky Chambers. Betty Nuchols;

THIRD ROW: Jeff Shee. Lee Home. Bill Grigg. Jim Kimball; FOURTH ROW: M Stallings.

Reggie McKinney, Robert Somers; FIFTH ROW: Chic Ball. John Woollen.

Publications Commission

Lorre Alligood, Aspects; Dee Hooker, chairman; axid

Blaine Adanis, Dissenter.



J

Miss Jeanne M. Ward
Edgecombe Hall

Sweetheart

^ C
North Hall

Mrs. Howard, Judy Addison, Bonnie Gupton, Mary Wright Edmondson, Elliott Stevenson;

STANDING: Janice Roebuck, Charlotte Smith, Nancy Lee.

Men and Women Resident

Edgecombe Hall

Ray Martin, Lyn Holden, Mrs. Martiny, Leon Anderson. Larry Buel, Tom Beach, Everett France, Melvin

Gay, Tom Cheshire, David O. Griffin, Bill Gruver.

36



9^T "^ laii

r

m^
s*. J ^ ^ 1

l

—^ I

Mi^ ^^^^MfTM
^^^^^^^k -^ £m~J* ^^^VT- JHlJPR^Ip^1

mm
i

'^^^^^HHP^HK1

1V ^^^^'

Nash Hall

Catherine Simpson, Cheryl Burdette, Alyce Scotton, Mar>' Ronan. Comeha Boseman, ,\nn West Curtis,

Janet Towti. Danene Dabel, Mrs. Duke, Mary .\nn Proctor.

Hall Councils

Miss Joanne L. Ives

South Hall

Sweetheart

South Hall

Mrs. White, Carl .\lderman, Richard Uhrin, W'arren Kasoff, Al StalUngs, Doug Windes, George

Ennis. Joe Boling.

37



Billy Norton

Photographer

Editor

Joe Boling

Business Manager

Lorraine Barnes

Typist

Production Staff. FIRST ROW: Mary Ann Walden, faculty;

Mary Scott Skinner, copy; Vicki Stoddard, organizations;

Gwyn Carson, assistant; Billy Norton, photography;

SECOND ROW: Sharon Go£f, index; Linda Kandounas,

copy: Ann Curtis, senior class; Cheryl Burdette, index;

Sally Batey, advertising; Wanda Grimes, organizations;

Jim Polley, features; THIRD ROW: Diane Mallalieu, man-

aging; Betty Nuchols, classes; Ada Tunstall, classes;

Elaine Ricks, art; Billie Mae Royall, faculty; Debbie Neale,

assistant; Tony DeMuth, sports; Blaine Adams, editor;

Dr. C. Edwin Harwood, faculty adviser.

38



The \e;irbook of North CaroHiui Wesleyan

College, called the Dissenter siiiee

1963, is published in the spring of

each veiir. This yeiu onr hook is

published bv the American Yearbook

Company of Cambridge, Maryland.

This sear, it has been our misfortune to

lose Dr. C. Edwin Han\ood as our faculty

adviser and Joe Boling ;uid Debbie Neale

ai staff memliers. Each ha.s played an

important role in making the Dissenter a

publication worthy of North Carolina

Wesleyan College.

It has been the aim of the Dissenter

staff, in the past and present, to

indicate a growth in the size and quality

of its publication which is proportional

to the growth in size and quality of the

Wesleyan College comniimity. The

1966 Dissenter represents a growth of

eight pages over last yeai''s book, and

though last year's annual was considered

by many to be the best published at

Wesleyan, it is our hope that the book

this year will in many ways be an

improvement over the 1965 Dissenter.

You, the viewer, are the judge. We hope

vou will find many moments of pleasurable

perusal in the 1966 Dissenter.

Miss Deborah A. Neale

Dissenter

Sweetheart

*.** '* C*> >»•( ' - •:• J, . ,

4^

ABOVE, Debbie Neale lends past experience to Mary .'Vnn Wal-

den in determining tentative layouts for the faculty section, while

to the LEFT, Mary Scott Skinner and Blaine Adams review char-

acter counts in writing copy for the 1966 Dissenter.

39



FIRST ROW: Doug Groseclose, editor; Sue Barwick, Loire

Alligood, Mr. Vance Mizelle, adviser; SECOND ROW:
Anne Porter, Hilda Floyd, Pat Gilliland, Dail Harris;

THIRD ROW: Ronald Cyr, Dianne Mallalieu; FOURTH
ROW: Larry Boothe, Nat Railey.

Miss Anne M. Porter

Aspects

Sweetheart

Aspects is a journal of

discussion, creative writing,

and research in the fine arts

and sciences. It is pubhshed

each semester by a student staff

under the direction of a faculty

adviser. Established as

a literary organization in 1963,

the first edition of Aspects

appeared in the spring of 1964.

As general policy, student

contributions are welcomed, but

selections and editorial

procediu-es are determined by the

staff and faculty adviser.

This year Aspects was edited

fall semester by King Fun Ho and

spring semester by Doug
Groseclose. Unfortunately, only

a fall edition of the

publication appeared this year.

Staff appointments are readily

available for any interested

student. Application for

appointment should be made

directly to the faculty adviser,

Mr. Vance Mizelle.

40



The Bruits, the official literar\

club of North Carolina Wesleyan

College, was completely

reorganized this year in an

attempt to put the club in order

and to get it hmctioning as a

working bod\' again. Fritz Smith

and Dr. Jack Teagarden were

selected head Bniit and adviser

respectively.

The Bruits was informally

established in 1962 and in 1964 it

developed into an official campus

organization. The club fimctions

as a literarv discussion group and

entertains and participates in

discussions with \isiting poets

and Danforth Lectiu-ers.

.\s stated in the constitution, the

purpose of the Bruits "shall be

to stimulate and develop an

interest in and a discussion of

the fine arts; and to encoiu-age.

stimulate, and maintain

scholarship of the individual

members in all fields,

particularly

the fine arts."

Bruits

Literary

Miss Jacquelv-n E. Smith

Bruits

Sweetheart

Fritz Smith, Judy N'orell. Chamell Rich. Alyce Nixon. Tim Isaacs. Edith Nurse, Beverly Loving, Mary K.

Kolacz, Bill Carmines, James Warren.

41



Above center is Tom Inscoe, supervising editor; to his right is Bob Kirkman and to his left is

Duffie Monroe, co-editors of the ^QG Decree.

FIRST ROW: Hal Lloyd, Anne Van Wagoner, Bobbie Gaskins, Mary Womble, Carolyn Moss, Duffie

Monroe; SECOND ROW. Doug Groseclose, Larry Boothe, Butch Harvey, Tom Inscoe, Bob Kirkman.

42



The Decree, the student newspaper of North

CaroHna Wcsleyan College, is published

every two weeks. It is edited solely by a

student staff and printed by a commercial

printer located in Tarboro, North

Carolina. In addition to providing

complete news coverage of all campus

iuid local e\ents, the newspaper furnishes

a medium for the use of student talent in

the fields of writing, reporting, and news

photograph)-. Situations and events which

pertain to the welfare of the students and

the community at large are given special

attention with space allotted in the paper

for students and facult)' and staff to

express their opinions and grievances,

constructi\e or otherwise.

It has been apparent this year that Tfie

Decree has more than ever before assumed

an active influencing voice in the college

commimit\-. It is largely for this

accomplishment that Duffie Monroe. The

Decree editor, was justly awarded the

Leadership and Service .\ward for women

given by the Rocky Mount Pilot Club.

Miss Carolyn Sue Monroe

Decree

Sweetheart

Above a segment of The Decree staff is busy preparing final copy for the

edition of the paper being read, pictured to the kft.

43



FIRST ROW: Anna GrifBn, Reggie McKinney, Dale Pixley, Chris Shipley,
Barbara Crawford, Susan Cochran, Barbara Nelson, Pat Moore; SECO\'b
ROW: Jane Bryant, Jane Stone, Marianne Edwards, Luana Goodwin,
Joyce Reynolds, Sara McBride, Jo Ann Campbell, Judy Hays, Melissa

Huizing; THIRD ROW: Tim Isaacs, Richard O'Neal, Bill Barto, Donald
Dare, Ted Turner, Bill Gruver, Adrian Grubbs, Norman Knecht;

FOURTH ROW: George Ennis, Bob Bartelt, George Speake, Bill French,

Richard Houck, Allen Martin, Chic Ball, Billy Norton.

The Chapel Choir is composed of

selected voices chosen by
competitive tryouts from the

Wesleyan student body. Since its

organization, the choir has been

conducted by Mr. Lawrence Gupton,

and has functioned mainly in

leading the musical portion of

the worship services held each

Thursday morning. This year, in

addition to their regular duties,

the choir has traveled over 2,000

miles, representing the college

at lay rallies, district

conferences, and in concerts.

Miss Reglyn L. McKinney
Chapel Choir

Sweetheart

During the Christmas and Easter

seasons, the choir presented

Handel's "Messiah" in concert to

the college community and later

performed portions of it for

presentation on WRAL-TV, Raleigh.

44



The \Vesle\an Singers is tlu- oldest

student org;iiiization on the eainpus of

North CiiroHna \\esley;ui Collei;t\ It

was organized in 1960 by Dr. William

Sasser, its present director.

Membership in the Singers is open to

anv student at North Carolina W'esleyan.

Tlie \\'esle\ an Singers usually give

two e\ening concerts during every

school Near, the Christinas Concert

on the last Tuesday evening before

holidays and the Commencement Concert

on the evening of the Honors .\\vards

Convocation Day. On occasion the

Singers will gi\e joint concerts with

the \\'esle\an Concert Band.

The jov of singing has become an

established tradition on the W'esleyan

campus and the percentage of student

participation in choral activities

remains high. Tlie singers will

continue to offer programs broad in

scope so that they offer something of

appeal to all members of an audience.

Wesleyan Singers

Music

Miss E. Diane Wood
Wesleyan Singers

Sweetheart

« ».
?'«;' i>r

'
-. r>.

mm- »< -L

fJRST KOW: .\nna Griffin. Pal Gardner, Lorre Alligood. Mar\' Pat Elam,

Jovce RevTiolds. Barbara Crawford, Reggie McKinney, Barbara Nelson.

Josephine Gurganus, Catherine Johnson, Gail Myrick, Ann Curtis. Mari-

\yx\ Shepard, Suzanne Barvvick, Pat Moore, Diane Wood. Edith Nurse,

Melissa Huizing, CarolvTi Estes, Darnell Gates; SECOS'D ROW. Angela

Powell, Charlotte Smith. Danene Dabel. Charlotte Bond, Nancy Gresh.

L\Tin .Vment, Sallv .-Vndrews. Darlene Moss. Nancy Grider, Jane Br\'ant.

Maxine Massev. Delia Reaves, Catherine Simpson. Diane Woodard, Jean

Thompson. Ollie Mae Perkinson. Susan Cochran, Lucy Torfason, Ruth

n
f /!»

/

Robeson; THIRD ROW: Maggie Poole. Jo -\nn Campbell. Rose Woodard,

Dale Pixlev. Carolvn Moss. Pats>- Young, Bobbie Gaskins. Judy Tartasky,

Cindy Patton. Linda Mitchell. Martha Pitt, Mary Ronan, Natalie Harvey,

Jane LeHew, Jim Perrv. Dannv Lea, Dave Ham ill. Rick Laws, Marvin

N'ewson, Jim Policy. Rick Houck, Dr. Wm. Sasser. director: FOURTH
ROW: Perrv Monds, John Powell, Bruce Wilkie, Bob Bartelt, Jack Blott,

Pete Hathawav, George Speake, Jack Breedlove. Ted Turner. Mike Kells.

Chic Ball, Bill Gruver, Bill French, Bryce Cook, Ralph Thomas, John

Hendricks, Allen Martin, Ray Stevens.

45



Wesleyan Concert Band

Music

Bill Gruver

President

BAND

Bill Duke

Vice-President

FIRST ROW: Mr. Richard Dill, conductor, Margarette Farmer, Debbie
Pazin, Jimmy Nixon, Dale Pixley, Ruth Nowell, Harry Rossman, Bill

French, Bruce Sharer, Mary Calo, Guy Turner, Carolyn Daughtry, Alli-

.son Nichols, Mary Flythe, Billv Duke,.Norma Winstead, Marc Delaney,

Bill Gruver, Carolyn Buchanan, Mike Kells, Nancy Stuart, Melissa Huiz-
ing, Norman Weiler, Sara McBride, Bryan Steams, Adrian Grubbs,
Charles Dupuy, Peggy Garvin.

46



s,';::^^r'^^:';'

The hand program at \\esley;ui is designed

to serve many needs. Among these the most

important is tliat of offering the student

at Wesleyan the opportunity to t;ike part

in an organization acti\'e on campus and to

continue his interest in music for

purposes of enjo\ nient as well ;ls

education.

-Vs an organization die band attempts to

serve the immediate college commmiitv and

the City of Rocky Mount. b\ presenting

concerts ;md various other performances

related to fimctions such as assemblies

imd commencements. Basically, it is the

desire of the band to broaden the

cultural aspects of the entire conimimitv.

^ ^
In October, the band, in

conjunction with the Wesleyan Singers,

presented the annual "Pops" concert which

included se\"eral show times sung by the

choir with tfie band providing the

accompaniment.

Sara Nell McBride

Concert Band

Sweetheart

In -\pril. the b;md

presented its highly successful Spring

Concert. -\nd in late May, the band

perfonned its annual Lawn Concert in

salute of the seniors and as a part of the

commencement e.xercises.

LEFT and ABOVE are candid shots taken of

the Wesleyan Concert Band during several of

their performances this vear. Much time and

effort have combined to offer the college com-

munity much musical enjo^Tnent.

47



Baptist Student Union

Religious

FIRST ROW: Peggy Jo Johnson, Dee Hooker, Jessica Morton, Linda Weddell; SECOND ROW: Adrian
Grubbs, Jackie Fritts, Bill Spence.

Miss Deliah Hooker

Baptist Student Union

Sweetheart

The Baptist Student Union has been
established at North Carohna

Wesleyan College for the past four
years. The organization's combined
objectives have been to involve its

membership in responsible

leadership: to involve them in a
study of their lives as Christians;

to guide them in a study of academic
disciplines from a Christian

perspective; to guide them in

Christian witnessing; to involve

them in Christian community life;

to lead them to participate in world

missions; and to enlist and train

them for a life of

Christian service.

Meetings are held the second and
fourth Tuesdays of each month.

The programs presented at each

meeting are usually concerned with

contemporary problems and movements
in modern theology.

Membership in the Baptist Student

Union is open to any interested

student who has attended two

consecutive meetings.

48



Methodist Student Movement
The Methodist Student MoNciiient

of North CaroHna Wesleyan

College, under the leadership of

Jim Perrv, presitlent, and Dr.

Ralph E. ];uiies. adviser, has

worked to hirther the Christian

fiiith on the \\'esle\an Campus ;uid

to foster worthy projects that

will help unite the Wesleyan

students in Christian fellowship.

.\n effort is made through the

use of speakers, debates,

discussions, films, driuna, and

the arts, to offer variety in the

programs presented at each

weekh' meeting held in Garber

Chapel. Membership in the

Methodist Student Movement is

open to all interested students.

The MSM has four standing

commissions which deal with

social concerns, missions,

evangelism, and fellowship. By
wav of ser\'ice, the MSM conducts

toiu-s for any MYF or church

group visiting the Wesleyan

Campus.

Religious

Miss Delia A. Reaves

Methodist Student Movement

Sweetheart

FIRST ROW: .\llen .Martin, Delia Reaves, Ted Turner, .Man-

Fh1he, Jimmy Pern-, Bnan Steams; SECO.VD ROW: Pat

Gardner, Linda Sterlock, .N'ancv Stuart, .\ancy Stallings. Ginny

Breitenbach, Kay Daughtry, THIRD ROW: Margaret Thomp-

son, Joan Sutton, Kathy Upton, Danny Lea, James Hogan.

49



Phi Kappa Epsilon

Debate

FIRST ROW: Man- Pat Elam, Beverly Loving, Mary Flythe; SECOND ROW: Warren Cottii
Hurst, Charles Saunders, Ed Bailey.

ham, Fred

Miss Mary Catherine Flythe

Phi Kappa Epsilon

Sweetheart

Phi Kappa Epsilon, the debate

club of North Carolina Wesleyan
College, endeavors to stimulate

interest in and to familiarize

students with the forms and
procedures of debating. The

club is seeking afflhation with
Pi Kappa Delta, the national

debate organization. Through
this organization, the Wesleyan

organization hopes to

participate in inter-collegiate

debating.

Membership in Phi Kappa Epsilon

is 'by invitation to those

students attending North
Carolina Wesleyan College who

possess a 2.0 quality point

average and who are in every

respect a student in good
standing at the college.

Though the club has no immediate

plans for inter-collegiate

debating, imtil organizational

requirements for admission to

Pi Kappa Delta are met,

inter-club debates, are held at

each regular meeting.

50



The Psychology Cluh of North

CaroUna \\esleyan College w;is

given a complete revamping this

\ear. The constitution was

revised, a new acKiscr obtained

to fill the vaciuicy left by

Dr. Ed Seidel, anil the club was

made up ot 95% new nieuibership.

Dining the course of the

\ear. the Ps\ch Club sponsored

Dr. Donald Fr\ e in an informal

discussion of his work in the

field of Psychology and in his

Ph.D. thesis, titled "The

College Hoodlum." The Club

sought to secure fimds for use

in obtaining speakers to

lectine on the use of LSD and

other hallucinatory drugs by

the sale of donuts during exam
week and prior to special

occasions. Unfortunately,

funds were never adequate to

acquire the speakers necessarv

for a plamied program of

discussion. With additional

members ne.\t fall, the Psych

Club should have a successful

year.

Psychology Club

Social Science

Miss Linda L. Preston

Psychology Club

Sweetheart

WB^:
•©-|* f !«'
^ >mvi 'A. 't ««

FIRST ROW: Ron Ragsdalc. Jo Blow. Bob Curtiss. Ha) Dixon; SECOND ROW: Susan Loftin. Sandy

Shipley. Charlotte Smith, Kay Marek. Joanne Ives, Dee Hooker; THIRD ROW: Linda Preston, Mel

Gav, George Ennis. Jimmv West.

51



Wesleyan Players

Dramatics

Tom Hinte

Vice-President

FIRST ROW: Al Stalhngs, Bill Barto, Ron Ragsdale, Ginny Britenbach, Eugene Stowell, Pam Gibbs
Edith Nurse, Donald Dare, Jay Smith; SECOND ROW: Scott Brignon, Jim McKinley, Jeff Wilson Tom
Hmte, Bill Lehman, Ray O'Kelly, Tom Butler, Red Gatehouse.

52



,., . . .,.-...
; .,p,.,.ijoj,,,.jp-,.

Tlie Wesleyaii College Theater offers

all students enrolled at the college an

opportunity to participate in the

presentation and production of theatrical

works. Membership in the Wesleyan

Plavers, the honorar\' chiunatics society

connected with the theater, is obtained

by active work on plays presented by the

Wesleyan Theater.

The Theater strives to present a

production each fall, winter, and spring

of each school year. Crew work on

scenerv. lighting, and costumes, is open

to all student vohmteers willing to

work. No experience is necessary to sign

up. The casts for the variou.s

productions are selected through a series

of competitive tryouts.

The theater staff is willing to teach the

capable and interested student what he

needs to know about drama in order to be

and function as an integral part of the

\\'esleyan Theater. Programs are

available in which a student participant

mav enroll for one credit at a time in

theater laboratory.

This year the Wesleyan College Theater

presented Potpourri: A Bill of One Acts,

Visit to a Small Planet, and Lillian

Hellman's The Little Foxes.

I

>
Miss Pamela Gibbs

Wesleyan Players

Sweetheart

LEFT Bryan Steams and Bill French act out a scene in Visit to a Small

Phmet, the Players last production of the year. ABOVE LEFT Dr.

Batcheller lends professional sldll to the make-up department. ABOVE
RIGHT June Herring and George Speake act in T)ie Immovable Cordons,

one of three one-act plays comprising Potpourri, presented the nights of

February- 25 and 26 in Garber Chapel.

53



Alpha Phi Omega

Ser'Vice

FIRST ROW: Jim McKinley. Rodney Moore, Roger Wirin, Tom Butler, Ed Maddox, Ted Turner;
SECOND ROW: Marc Delaney, Bryan Steams, Jay Smith, David Hilsheimer, Eugene Stowell, Vance
Muguira, Bob Stanley, Scott Brignon.

Miss Edith M. Nurse

AlpJia Phi Omega
Sweetheart

Omicron Rho of North Carolina

Wesleyan College, is a chapter of

Alpha Phi Omega, the National

Service Fraternity affihated with

the Boy Scouts of America.

Omicron Plho chapter received its

charter April 17, 1965, from Dr.

Tom T. Gait, National President;

and Prof. M. Buford Blair,

National Executive Board.

Formerly Phi Sigma,

which was established at North
Carolina Wesleyan College in

1960, Omicron Rho remains one of

the oldest organizations on
campus. Its stated purposes are

to assemble college men in

fellowship, leadership, and
friendship, to provide service to

humanity, and to further the

freedom that is our national,

educational, and intellectual

heritage.

Officers for Omicron Rho in

1965-66 were Tom Butler,

president; Ed Maddox,
vice-president; Roger Wirin,

secretary; Jim McKinley,
corresponding secretary; Marc
Delaney, alumni secretary; and

Rodney Moore, treasurer.

54



Monogram Club

The Monogram Cluli of North Carolina

Wesleviui College encourages and

promotes interest in varsity

athletics on campus. In the past

the club has rendered a service to

the college by offering refreshments

for sale at the soccer, basketball

and baseball home g;uiies. Proceeds

have gone towiu-d the purchase of NCW
monograms, sweaters and jackets.

Club membership is limited to those

st\idents who have earned a letter

in a varsitN' sport recognized bv the

Dixie Intercollegiate .-Kthletic

Conference. In addition to

lettering in a varsit\' sport, a

physical harassment period and an

initiation night are required of

all prospective male members. Women
athletes and cheerleaders are

granted honorary membership.

At present the Monogram Club is

composed of men who have

participated in soccer, cross

country, basketball, wresthng,

baseball, golf, and tennis. The

only girl to win a varsity letter

has been Barbara .\nson. Dr. Raymond
Bauer, the athletic director at

Xorth Carolina Wesleyan College, is

the club's sponsor while all coaches

at Wesleyan, vital to the club's

existence, are honorary members.

Athletic

Miss Arlene H. Fry

Monogram Club

Sweetheart

^^ JH

^^KEmm: W| l(|,-

•1 '* J 1
*

FIRST ROW: L>-n Holden, Ron Ragsdale, Mike Prall. Fntz

Smith. Joe Boling. Tom Farmer; SECOSD ROW Jerr. Eat-

man. Stiles Livengood, Red Gatehouse. David McNamee,

Ray Freeman. Buzz Barker. Coach Don Scalf; THIRD ROW:
Scott Brignon, Marc Detaney. Tom Davis. Butch Fergusson.

Nat Railev, Gil W'vlie.

55



Economics Club

Social Sciences

Dan McPhail, Richard Bumey, Bill Barto, BiUy Norton, Bob Curtiss, Buddy Kraft, Nancy Crutchfield
Jack Winstead.

The Economics Club of North
Carolina Wesleyan College has

as its ideal the development of

campus interest in economic

matters. Membership in the

organization is available to any

student of economics who has

managed to maintain a 2.0

quality point average in his

area of study. The club

sponsors tours of various banks

and stock offices in Virginia,

Washington, D.C. and North

Carolina.

During the year several projects

are planned with proceeds

being used for the annual picnic

sponsored for members and
invited guests. The club's

highlight this

year was the election of Miss

Marilyn Shepard as Campus
Sweetheart.

Miss Marilyn L. Shepard

Economics Club

Sweetheart

Next year a larger and more
active club is planned with the

hope of stirring more interest

in economics on campus.

56



WOMEN'S RECREATION ASSOCIATION
The \\ omen's Recreation

Association, established since

1964, promotes and sponsors

intramural athletic activities

for all interested female

students attending North

Carolina \\esle\an College.

At various times during the

vear the WRA sponsors private

activities restricted to

members only. Membership in

this organization is available

to all women students and

is subject to the school's

polic\' and general regulations

governing extracurricular

activities.

This vear the WRA sponsored

major events in basketball,

\oUe\ ball, and badminton. .\

number of lesser sports events

were scheduled frequentl\'.

.Among the highlights of the

program this year was the

promotion of the amiual \\'eslevan

"powderpuff " football game, won
easily by the upperclasswomen.

Athletic

Betty Ganiss

President

\ann Brown. Marti<i Johnson, Cindy Swindell, Pegg\' Garvin. Diane Mallalieu, Betty Garriss.

57



Circle K Club

SerUce

Doug Groseclose

Vice-President

FIRST ROW. Billy Duke, Richard O'Neal, Donald Dare, Doug Grose-
close, Joe Boling, George Ennis, Warren Cottingham, Al Stallings. Fred
Hurst; SECOND ROW: Hal Dixon, Billy Norton, Gilbert Spniill, Guy

Turner, Jeff Wilson, Quinton White, Richard Uhrin, Nat Railey, Bill Gru-
ver. Bill Litchfield, Bill Barto, Bill Lehman, Rusty Lancaster, Carl Alder-

man, Bob Curtiss, James Warren, Jimmy West.

58



5\':::5[Kir-r'":

Since its establishnieiil at \\'esle\iiii in

1963, the Circle K Club has cndcavoreti to

become one of the better service

organizations at North Carolina Wesleyan

College. Its objectives ;ks stated are

""service on campus and in the communit)',

participation in group activities, promise

of good fellowsliip and high scholarship,

development, and aggressive citizenship.
"

This ve;ir the Circle K Clnb has attiiined

the statns of being the most active

orgiuiization at \\'esley;m. Various

projects and events sponsored during the

year have included a car-wash each

semester, ushering at various college

fimctions, pioneering and establishing an

annual talent show for the Wesleyan

College Communitv, promotion and

presentation of Don Frye in Concert.

Proceeds from these projects have enabled

the club to make substantial financial

donations to the Wesleyan College Library

Fmrd and to the eventual decoration of the

facultv and day student lounges. In

addition to the above services the Circle

K Club has worked in conjmiction with the

Rocky Mount City Kiwanis Club to be

of benefit to the City of Rocky Mount.

The Circle K Cluli has gained much

through excellent leadership and planning.

Miss Dail D. Harris

Circle K Club

Sweetheart

ABOVE and LEFT are pictured two examples of the excellent amateur

talent displayed at the first annual Circle K Talent Show. LEFT Kris

O'Connor and Brian Flynn sing folk songs, while ABOVE Barbara Craw-

ford and Diane Wood show their winning style in performing "The

Merrv Wives of Windsor."

59



aft'- CI . • V 1v> 1 -

. '.'^A'^ '^ -J /"> !«WWIIIili»liiyiyi«

60



Values of competition

through

inter-collegiate sports

ATHLETICS

61



Soccer

With only six letterman returning from the

1964 squad, this, Wesleyan's second soccer

season, was another year of learning and

building. The emphasis again this year

was upon conditioning and speed. The
defense seemed solid from the start, but

the offense, which is more difficult to

develop, needed a lot of work in order to

acquire the necessary scoring punch.

The Bishops opened the 1965 season with a

3 to 1 victory over a strong Campbell team.

However, after losing their second game 5

to 1 to Lynchburg College, a southern

college soccer power, they went into a

three game slump. But through the efforts

of coach Bill Music, the addition of

several outstanding players and the

enthusiasm and desire of the team to win,

they came back to salvage the season with

a 5-5 record.

'JB^

62



b"^.^'vf^

63



>^

Soccer Scoreboard 1965

Coach Bill Music and captain Fritz Smith.

Campbell

Lynchburg

St. Andrews

Belmont-Abbey
Pembroke

Wilmington

Campbell

St. Andrews

Wilmington

Pembroke

1

5

11

.3

4

1

2

2

1

3

N. C. Wesleyan

N. C. Wesleyan

C. Wesleyan

C. Wesleyan

C. Wesleyan

C. Wesleyan

N. C. Wesleyan

N. C. Wesleyan

N. C. Wesleyan

N. C. Wesleyan

64





Basketball
In only two years of intercollegiate

basketball competition, North Carolina
Wesleyan College was able to field a team

capable and determined to capture the

coveted Dixie Intercollegiate Athletic

Conference Crown. It is through their

fine individual and team efforts and the

coaching of Don Scalf that CaroHna
Wesleyan College experienced its first

winning basketball season. However, this

year's team gave Wesleyan more than just

a winning season for they did capture
first place season honors in the

D.I.A.C, bringing Wesleyan its

first athletic championship.

Individual team honors can go only to Don
Hines. But, for a great season, the honors

must go to the team.

Picture captions,

RIGHT: Don Hines,

FAR RIGHT: George

Watson, BELOW
LEFT: Dave Barbin.

65



X '

'^'^•'^SJVJ,,.^

I

~>

^

^^^
^^^p

67



i Mm - dk







r^ Basketball Scoreboard 1965

Augvista

wrand L.

St. Andrews

L\nchliurg

Methodist

Charleston

Fla. Preshy.

Charleston

St. .Andrews

Methodist

S. Car. Bap.

Charlotte

L\nchburg

.\ngiista

Charlotte

Overall won 8

D.I.A.C. won 8

86 69

86 69

67 68

78 82

82 75

59 67

97 53

33 40

N.C.

N.C.

N.C.

N.C.

N.C.

69

74

91

66

/ 1

78

69

71

102 79

73 53

49 82

W'esleyan

W'esleyan

VV'esleyan

W'esleyan

Wesleyan

N.C. Wesleyan

N.C. Wesleyan

Wesleyan

Wesleyan

Weslevan

Wesleyan

Wesleyan

N.C. Wesleyan

N.C. Wesleyan

N.C. W^eslevan

N.C.

N.C.

N.C.

N.C.

N.C.



Wrestling

Wesleyan's wrestling team entered

its second year with only four returning

lettermen. Although they endured a

winless season, the team, under Coach
Bill Music and team captain Joe BoHng
gained much valuable experience. This

year the bright spots were Ray Martin

and Leon Anderson. Ray Martin (123) can

boast that he has never been pinned in

collegiate competition.

72



Above is the 1966 Wrestling team, pictured are Dubel. Anderson, Kessel,

Singhas, Boling, Griffin, Martin. Railey, McNamee, Music, and Black-

stone. With the experienced gained this year and a growing student inter-

est in wrestling, the sport has been successful in establishing itself at N.C.

Weslevan.

73



Right are pictured Turner,

Davis, and Livengood.

Right are pictured Troutman,
Patrick, Gatehouse. and
Adams.

Volleyball

The Wesleyan Volleyball team was
organized this year to participate in

the first annual Di.\ie Intercollegiate

Athletic Conference volleyball

tournament. This year the tournament

was held at North Carolina Wesleyan

College.

The Wesleyan squad, coached by Dr. Bauer.

and Mr. Music, managed to breeze through

its first two games against St. Andrews
and Lynchburg with easy victories. In

the finals Wesleyan went against rival

Methodist College and came up short,

losing 21-18.

Pictured above are Heam and Hines. Together their spikes led the Wesleyan
entry to near victory in the first D.I.A.C. tournament.

74



Bowling
Although bowhng has not

been the most pursued

sport on campus, its

participants have

consistently perfonued well

in competition within the

D.l.A.C. This year's

squad was highlighted by the

consistent scoring of Ron

Crouch and Ronnie Ragsdale

and the inconsistent

scoring of Lyn Holden.

Above is the 1965 bowling team, pictured are Weiler. Crouch, Lancaster. Ragsdale. Stanley. Mu-
sic, and Holden.

Cross-Country
The Wesleyan Cross-Country

team, now in its second year,

showed much individual

improvement over the 1964

squad, but faired little

better as a group. Although

winless in competition, the

entire squad will be

returning next year. With

the experience gained this

year, the squad should show

steady improvement.

Above is the I9&5 cross-country team, pictured are Railey. Gordon, Hurst. Vaughan. and Hall.

75



Tennis
The tennis team at North Carolina

Wesleyan College experienced another

in its growing list of poor seasons.

This year the team went winless in

twelve matches, bowing to all opposition

in the Dixie Intercollegiate Athletic

Conference. Though a poor season overall

the Wesleyan squad showed strong against

Lynchburg and U.N.C. at Charlotte,

losing to each by

the slim margin of 5-4.

_ Wa

1 V

i

•w*

1 Pratt

2 Holden

3 Farmer

4 Adams

5 Smith

6 Anson

7 Baker

Above is the 1965 tennis team, pictured are Pratt. Smith, Music, Farmer, Wilson, Adams, Baker, and
Holden. Enduring a winless season, tennis at Wesleyan is still in its formative years.



t '
••,"|-v-

J tjj,"' '.jHj'.t^^jr;'^';'"^**'

Golf
The 1966 Wcslcyan golf team entered

the season showing more potential

than most young college teams, but

iiiitortunately this potential was

never to lie completelv fulfilled as

spastic plav and a lot of hard luck

combined to frustrate the Bishops

ill their repeated efforts to cap

the conference crown.

Watch our golf team in 1967.

These pictures show the effort and desire and frustration

which made our golf season 1966. Below is pictured Roney.

ABOVE is pictured Barker, BELOW is

pictured Scalf, and LEFT is pictured
"?

' Thomes. Most of the team will be re-

turning in 1967.

77



Baseball
The Wesleyan baseball team has tried for

the past four years to establish itself on
campus as a sport for the participant and

the spectator. Its efforts in the past

were frustrating and that frustration

reached a climax this year resulting in

the athletic department's decision to

remove the sport from its budget for the

1967 season.

The 1966 team accumulated a dismal 2-1.3

record, winning only in games with the

College of South Jersey and Richmond
Professional Institute. However, it

wasn't a poor season which brought
baseball to such an abrupt end, it was a

complete lack of student interest in the

game. The student participated elsewhere.

ABOVE Wesleyan is pictured in action against St. Andrews College while
BELOW Martin Sarra attempts a play at the plate against Pembroke
State College. LEFT is Coach Moe Bauer.



-' '''':'
:.^-^':':>!l;\^^''

Pictured left is the 1966 Wesleyan

baseball team. Its members are. Wil-

liams, Lancaster, Bauer, Ragsdale,

Dau^htrid^e. Railey, Harvey, Home,

Saira, Bradshaw, Seybert, Buck.

LowTV, Schultz. Morgan, and Garlow.

79





mm*
iV3

Moments of enjoyment

through

social participation

SOCIAL LIFE

\

81



FERRANTE&TEIGHER
IN

double play
This generation's most outstanding duo piano team
in an all new fun filled song filled musical fiesta

Arthur Ferrante and Louis Teicher,

America's most sought after piano team,
appeared on the Wesleyan campus

January 19. Performing before a standing
room only audience, they combined to

present an evening filled with various
selections from famous works of Gershwin,

Bernstein, and Rodgers. These selections

were interspersed with classical works
and Hit Parade numbers, in a style that

proved most unique and thrilling.

The sound of Ferrante and Teicher
is contemporary and of a driving rhythmic

force, combined with lush, melodic
arrangements. They seem to make two
pianos sound like a complete orchestra,

and in addition to their extensive musical
talents, they are superb comedians.

Left are pictured

Ferrante and Teicher.

Below Arthur Ferrante

signs autographs

for ardent admirers.

82



': •:'T^'-!^';':5f$^!tJ'>^:'!'r-,

On April 50. the \\esle\iui College social

commission presented Josh White, Jr. in

concert for the College and the Rock)'

Mount commimity. Although the audience

turnout was rather disappointing, those

who did attend will readily attest

to the wonderful perforniiuice given by

Josh.

After the concert. Josh politely consented

to gather with a group of college students

at the Bo-nanz for an informal and open

discussion of folk nnisic. \\'esleyan"s

Brian Fl\nn, a talented folksinger and

musician in his own right, combined with

Josh White in presenting the small group

with a medlev of interesting and popular

songs. The informalit\- of the evening

greatlv impressed those present.

JOSH WHITL JR

IN CONCERT

Josh W^ite. Jr.

is pictured in

concert at Wesleyan

College.

83



CHRISTMAS A-GLOW
"Christmas A Glow," the third dance to be

sponsored this year by the social

commission, featured The Amljassadors, a

sixteen piece band from Raleigh.

This semi-formal affair, now established

as an annual event at Wesleyan, was
highlighted by the coronation of Miss

Kay Lipscomb as Miss Mistletoe 1965. The
Miss Mistletoe Court was composed of two

girls representing each class. In

addition to Kay, the soph. cl. was
represented by Sally Kullas. The other

representatives were Judy Addison and
Nancy Crutchfield (sr. cl.), Jo Ann Blow

and Linda Preston (jr. cl.), and Mary Ann
Walden and Brenda Lewis (fr. cl.).

Pictured right is the

Ambassadors band from

Raleigh, N.C.

Below is pictured the 1965 Miss Mistletoe Court. Representatives and es-

corts shown are: Judy Addison and Guy Turner, Jo Ann Blow and Carl
Alderman, Brenda Lewis and (visitor), Kay Lipscomb and Denny Seybert.

Social Commission chairman, Baxter Myers, Mary Ann Walden and Paul
Robinett, Nancy Crutchfield and Jeff Shee, Sally Kullas and Dana Dickens,

Linda Preston and Jimmy West.

84



Pictured above is Miss Kay Lipscomb,

Miss Mistletoe 1965. Kay is a psychology major

and a Wesleyan cheerleader. She is regarded

as one of the most popular girls on campus.

85



MID-WINTER FORMAL
On Saturday evening, February 12, the

social commission presented the annual

Mid-Winter Formal. The music was
furnished by the Continentals.

From a list of organization sweethearts,

each pictured with their respective

organization, ten beautiful semi-flnalists

were chosen for the Campus Sweetheart

Court. The Campus Sweetheart semi-

finalists were Arlene Fry, Jeanne Ward,
Jackie Smith, Joanne Ives, Diane Wood,

Dail Harris, Elhot Stevenson, Linda
Preston, Reggie McKinney, and Marilyn

Shepard.

After the introduction of the court.

Dean Jack W. Moore crowned Miss Marilyn

Shepard, Campus Sweetheart 1966.

86



Pictured above is Miss Marilyn Shepard,

Campus Sweetheart 1966. Marilyn, is a

member of the junior class, an economics

major, and a Wesleyan cheerleader.

She has also had the honor of being

chosen Miss Mistletoe in 19&3.



SHOW & DANCE
FEATURING

IK SHIRELLIS"

Wesleyan was fortunate this year in having

a number of top-named musicians and
recording artists entertain for the

college community. It was only through

the combined efforts of the senior and

sophomore classes that the social

commission was able to sponsor the

"fabulous" Shirelles in a Show and Dance,

held here the evening of March 25.

In an era when the public is very fickle

and builds its idols rapidly only to kick

them aside just as quickly and go on to

new admiration, The Shirelles have endured

with amazing consistency. With each new
recording they have broadened their

following by offering their public

refreshingly new and different types of

recordings clearly displaying their

great talent. The popularity of

The Shirelles was evident on our campus.

Pictured on the right are the Shirelles.

Above are candid shots taken at the

dance held here March 25.



89



Wesleyan College Gym
The Thursday - 8 p.m.

Wesleyan College May 19, 1966

Circle K Club

Presents

DON FRYE /N CONCERT
Formerly under conUact to

Metro-GoWiuyn-Moyer

ai Don Lee

Presently Dean of Students

N. C. Wesleyon CoWeqi

Ticfects ava\\ah\e at

ALMAND'S DRUG STORE

?\CY,mZ¥S - at Torrytoion

COLLEGE BOOK STORE

Price - $1.00

Don Frye at Home
Spring, You and 1, and Love

Don Frye in Blue

Don Frye Just Sings

Dr. Donald L. Frye, Dean of

Students at N.C. Wesleyan College
and formerly under contract with

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer as Don Lee,

gave his first performance on
campus Thursday night, May 19.

The program, sponsored by the

Circle K Club, was divided into

four sections with Frye presenting

a glorious array of songs in each.

Accompanying Dr. Frye were Mrs.

Virginia Harper, piano, Ray and
Earl Abemathy, bass and drums,
Mr. Dill, trumpet, and Miss Sara

Nell McBride, flute.

The concert was a fund raising

benefit for the decoration of the

student and faculty lounges.

Left, Dr. Frye sings in the benefit

performance sponsored by the

Circle K Club of N.C. Wesleyan
College. Above Mr. and Mrs.

J. R.
J. Wadkins are featured in

one of several dance routines

which added to an enjoyable evening.

90



WHAT'S NEW, PUSSYCAT?
On Friday. October 1, the

sophomore class of North

CaroHna \\'esle\'aii College backed

the social coinniission in

sponsoring the "What's New,

Pussycat?" dance featuring the

Embers of Raleigh, N.C.

This was the first major dance

of the school year and the

sophomore class made full use of

its advantages. They picked a

good night, chose the best

entertainment in the area, and

added very appealing decorations

to the student imion. All this

plus excellent student attendance

combined to make this dance an

overwhelming success.

Pictured here are a number

of candid shots taken of

the large crowd which

turned out to make the

"What's New, Pussycat?"

dance, featuring the

Embers, an overwhelming

success. A small portion

of the student enthusiasm

can be seen here.

The Embers, pictured in the picture above, have recorded

such memorable hits as "Stubborn Kinda Fellow." and "Hang

On Sloopy."

91



FIRST ANNUAL

N. C. WESLEYAN

TALENT
SHOW

Sponsored By

CIRCLE K CLUB

The Circle K Club of N.C. Wesleyan
sponsored a Talent Show, Friday,

April 29, in the college gymnasium.
Diane Wood and Barbara Crawford took

first place honors with a selection of

"The Merry Wives of Windsor" (p. 59)
while second place went to Tom Garlow,

Chic Ball and Jackie Fritts with their

vocal selection of "Sloop John B." and
"Puff, the Magic Dragon." Maggie

Poole singing "Summertime" and "Since

My Man is Gone" won third place

honors. Winners in the talent show
received cash prizes of $15, $10, and

$5, respectively.

The First Annual Talent Show, which
featured excellent amateur talent, was
a successful venture for the Circle K.

92



On Sutvirdav, Ma\ 7, the junior tliiss

and the Wesleyan social commission

combined to sponsor Dr. Feelgood ;uid

the Interns in the annual Wesley;ui

Spring Blowout.

The Spring Blowout is usually held

in conjunction with a campus carnival

sponsored by the social commission iuid

various organizational groups on

campus. This carnival is intended to

set the stage for "the big weekend"

and especially for the dance which

is to follow later that night. It

was mifortunate this \ear that the

canii\'al had to be canceled due to

a lack of entries. This may have

contributed to the poor attendance at

tliis, tlie last dance of the vear.

SPRING

BLOWOUT
Featuring

DR. FEELGOOD ^t: INTERNS

Pictured here are a number

of candid shots of Wesleyan

students who attended the

Spring Blowout dance held at

N.C. Wesleyan May 7.

Although the turnout seemed

small, those who did attend

seemed to have had an

exceptionally good time.

93



Life at Wesleyan



fl
. . . tlic tlirill of a phone call, the

boredoiii of an assenihly, the moments
of being micertain, and the moments

that were intimate . . .



95



anp

. . . the tianquillitv of

studyiiin aiiioiit; the pines, the

lieshness alter an earlv

morning shower, the chance to

relax with a good book, the

excitement of participation,

the involvement with new
ideas, and the cigarette after

a meal . . .





m h»t^mmm
ilttmli^tMtmmtintmiiaraaivaiBiiiiVK

. . . the challenge of new concepts, the

waiting for a caller, the vigor of athletics,

the search for that one book in a thousand,

and the burden of term papers . . .





. . . the search for ideals,

the longing for mom's cooking,

and the latest gossip . . .





. . . tlie nioiiieiit of being

absent-minded, the times of

indecision, and the joy of

bcinU watched . . .

103



104



iPMIHI|«««mw«i»*<«inMIHi

. . . the wait before meals,

the fun at the pool, the

moments of insight, the

pleasure of many friends,

the tlirill of a bonfire, and

the return to the l>ooks . . .

105



"tSSi.

1

1

r

i
H

k-? ''-•

. . . the memories of a rainy

night, and the challenge of a

new theology . . .



iiiL

UkMMHMMi

. . . thf desire to do vour

very best, the disappointment

in your partner's bid. the end

of a meal, and the "not to be

outdone " administrator.

Together, these have combined

to embelHsh the kist work in

quahty education, which is

three words, .North CaroHna

Weslevan.



Maturity and self-awareness

through

individual endeavor

UNDERGRADUATES

108

J



MaN
mmmmmtlkmmiimliBaaBaBmKwmJvtiiiaa**

109



Senior

Class
For them it was the last

year at Wesleyan. A final

year which proved most
successful. Under the

leadership of Carl

Alderman, the class of 66
finished the year with three

fund raising projects, all

designed to be of service

to the college commimity.

The class established a

scholarship fund in the

memory of Miss Mary Jo
Edwards, as their gift to

N.C. Wesleyan College.

Class Officers pictured above are Carl Alderman, president; Lyn Holden, vice-president; Rusty Lamm
treasurer; Julia Barrett, secretary.

^ '

Adams, Arnold K.

Bachelor of Arts

Music

Addison, Judith M.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Alderman, Mary L.

Bachelor of Arts

Religion

Alderman, Carl T.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

Barbin, David

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

Barker, Elbert B., Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

Biology

Barrett, Julia B.

Bachelor of Science

Mathematics

Barto, William

Bachelor of Arts

French and Economics

no



WPP* mtmm

fClfclt^lfc^L^llBUtmiWC^iWMW'

Bass, JoHii \V.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Bulitiji. Joseph L.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Brown, Carol E.

Bachelor of Arts

Chemistry

Burney, Rithard L.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

Campbell, George W.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Cherry. Anios S.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

Cook, Robert B.

Bachelor of Arts

Mathematics

Crutchfield, Nancy L.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

HONORS

SuMMA Cum LAxnjE

Julia Brent Barrett

Magna Cum Laude

Virginia Kimbrell Davis

Cum Laude

Joan Williams Bass

DEPARTMENTAL HONORS

Taylor Carl Alderman
Economics

Jula Brent Barrett

Mathematics

William Joseph Barto

French

Virginia Kimbrell- ©avis

Psychology

William Lewis Dyson
History

Robert Clyde Kirkman
Mathematics

Mary Watkins Lee

English

James McKnight Marshall

History

Ercle Janice Roebuck

Mathematics

John E. Williams Graduation at Wesleyan had its many highlights, liut the commence-
History - Religion ment address delivered bv Dr.

J.
Earle Danieley, President of Elon

College, will remain one of the more memorable.

MARSHALS

Dr. A. W. Sharer, Faculty Marshal

Mary Catherine Plythe, Stiident Marshal

Albert Lawrence Stallinga, Jr., Student Marshal

111



Dixon, Harold P.

Bachelor of Arts

Psychology

Dowdy, Melvin D.

Bachelor of Arts

Religion

Dyson, William L.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Ervin, Mary A.

Bachelor of Arts

Mathematics

Ferguson, Joyce L.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Garriss, James P.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Grubbs, Herman A,, Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

Physics

Hendricks, John R., Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

Hines, Donald E.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Ho, King Fun

Bachelor of Arts

Chemistry

Holden, Lyndon L,

Bachelor of Science

Mathematics

/

Horton, Joseph L.

Bachelor of Arts

History

112



Huizing, Melissa E.

Bachelor of Arts

Music

Jacobs, Daiiiel M.

Bachelor of Arts

Music

Kasoff, Warren K.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

Kirkman, Robert C.

Bachelor of Arts

Mathematics

Lamm, Edward R,. Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

Mathematics and Chemistry

Leslie, Sharon A.

Bachelor of Arts

French

Locke, Jean H.

Bachelor of Arts

English

McGee. Sara F.

Bachelor of Arts

English

113



McGregor, Linda K.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Marek, Katherine E.

Bachelor of Arts

Psychology

Marshall, James M.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Martin, Allen P., Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Modlin, Wayne B.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Morcock, Robert E.

Bachelor of Arts

Biology

Myers. Baxter J., Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

History

Nickens, Charles S.

Bachelor of Arts

History

r^.L^

4^

114



Ji*-'VUCXMf.; i-« N«0««^

O'Keily, Raymond M.. Jr.

Hachelor of Arts

Economics

Parker. Ann M.

Bachelor of Arts

Psychology

Payne, Bettycross
J.

Bachelor of Arts

Psycholog\-

Pratt. Michael
J.

Bachelor of Arts

I Ustorv"

Ragsdale. Ronald B.

Bachelor of Arts

Psychology and Economics

Rich, Linda C.

Bachelor of Arts

English

Roebuck, Ercle Janice

Bachelor of Arts

Mathematics

Shipley, Sandra
J.

Bachelor of Arts

Psychology

Smith, Charlotte Sue

Bachelor of Arts

Psychologv"

Stevenson, Colleen E.

Bachelor of Arts

Chemistry

Stone, Jane L.

Bachelor of Arts

Chemistry

Takahashi, Tomoko

Bachelor of Arts

Humanities

Turner. Guy F., Jr.

Bachelor of Arts

Chemistry

In Memoriam

White, Charles E.

Bachelor of Arts

Economics

VVylie, Gilmour A.

Bachelor of Arts

Mathematics

115



Graduates

1966

SIXTH ROW: Guy Turner, Jr., James Garriss, Gilmour
Wylie, George Campbell, William Dyson, Allen Martin,

Jr., Ronald Ragsdale, and Carl Alderman. Sixteen gradu-

ates are not pictured.

FIFTH ROW: Warren Kaso£f, Harold Dixon, Robert Mor-

cock, Baxter Myers, Jr., Shelton Nickens, Mrs. Linda Mc-
Gregor, Patricia Gilliland, and William Barto.

FOURTH HOW: Joyce Ferguson, Daniel Jacobs, the Rev.

John Williams, Steve Cherry, Lyn Holden, Adrian

Grubbs, Jr., Russell (Rusty) Lamm, Jr., and James
Marshall.

THIRD ROW: Charlotte Smith, Jane Stone, Mary Louise

Alderman, Mrs. Joan Bass, Katherine Marek, Sandra

Shipley, Mrs. Ann Parker, and Joseph Bohng.

SECOND ROW: David Harbin, Robert Kirkman, Mrs.

Irish Eason, Chamell Rich, Melissa Huizing, Carol

Brown, and Elliott Stevenson.

FIRST ROW: Judy Addison, Sharon Leslie, Julia Barrett,

Mrs. Mary Lee, Mrs. Jean Locke, and Janice Roebuck.

116



117



- i5r-«^

Junior Class

The Junior Class of North Carohna Wesleyan College
entered the year with a full treasury and much optimism

for a highly successful year. Unfortunately the year at

best was mediocre. The class completed a project begun
the previous year as a memorial to the late Miss Barbara

Mary Miller, a Wesleyan economics professor, and
Truong M. Nguyen, a fellow classmate. A gift of a

newspaper rack and the first volume of the New York
Times Index was made to the library in their memory.
Several projects were begun, but only one, the sale of

pennants at home basketball games proved profitable.

With the beginning of the second semester the class of

67 elected Tim Isaacs and Al Stallings to fill the

vacated positions of president and vice-president

respectively. Bill Gruver will head senior year.

k-G?i

\

Class officers pictured above are Blaine Adams, pres.; Marilyn Shepard,
sec; Bill Norton, vice-pres.; Terri Conway, treas.

Abemathy, Rita L.

Adams,
J. Blaine

Archer, Ashton L.

Arrington, Ronnie W.

Bartelt, Robert E.

Barwick, Suzanne L.

Bass, Joyce W.

Bequeath, Michael S.

Blanchard, Warren M.

Blow, Jo Ann

Boseman, Cornelia A.

Brady, David A.

118



Breitenbach, H. Virginia

Bridgers. Betty A.

Brignoii, Phillip S.

Burkle, Susaii K,

Butler, Thomas E.

Chambers, Rebecca
J.

Cheshire, Thomas

Conway, Theresa L.

Crouch. Ronnie G.

Curtiss, Robert

Dau^try, R. Kay

Davenport, Carol \-

Davis, Tom I., Jr.

Delanev. Marc W,

Dew. .\llen P.

Duke. William Howard

Edwards, Marianne C.

Ennis. George

Fergusson, Arthur

Flythe, Mary C.

119



Freeman, Joseph R.

Gates. N. Darnell

Gay, Melvin L.

Glass, Michael C.

Grimes, Wanda G.

Groseclose, Douglas

Gruver, William K.

Hall, Virginia L.

Hendricks, Judith L.

Hilsheimer, David P.

Hinte, Thomas M.

Hooker, Dehah

House, Bennie D.

Hunt, Ernest

Hurst, Frederick M.

>m

^^ff^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^

120



Norton, Wilburn L.

Nuchols, Elizabeth W.

Perkinson. Ollie Mae

Preston, Linda L.

Price, Charles R.



Register, Wade A.

Reynolds, Joyce R.

Rouse, Eleanor B.

*ff
*^.

«M»^

it ^^^^v
»"'

p 9^^

w^. ^
Royail, Billie Mae

Saunders, Charles B.

Shee, Jeffrey W.

Shepard, Marilyn L.

Smiley, Ronnie A.

Smith, James M.

Smith, Jay G.

/

v/?'/-

r Vj

'^*
!^ '• .•

v
:^,.^^i|^^

122

'" "^-vMfe^S^^



Stalliiigs, All>ert I..

Stowell, Horace E.

Tippette. Don

Troiibnan, James V.

Tunier, Theodore M.

Vaughan, Larry G.

Warren, James E.

In Memoriam

Weddell, Linda L.

Weiler, Norman D.

/ West, James C.

Whitehurst. William R.

In Memoriam

Woodard, Robert E.

Vohe, Robert E.

123



Sophomore

Class
The Sophomore Class of North

CaroUna Wesleyan College has

endeavored to overcome the

abasement of having too recently

been freshmen. Having acquired the

status of upperclassmen, the class of

68 was able to view their frosh

experience in retrospect and begin

exercising their newly acquired

position and haze the

"wide-eyed" class of 69.

The Class sponsored the highly

successful "What's New Pussycat"

dance which featured the Embers.

Adams, Judy Anne

Alligood, Loire

Anderson, Claire F.

Andrews, Evelyn G.

Anson, Barbara

Arie, Suzanne

Attkisson, Ellen M.

Batey, Sally

Blood, Peter G.

Blott, Jack

Boothe, Lawrence

Buchanan, Carolyn Anne

Buck, Barry H.

Bunch. Tony Alan

Burdette, Cheryl
J.

Cable, Sharon Ruth

Carter, Joseph A.

Chamberlin, Robert K.

Class officers pictured above are Greg Tapson, vice-pres.; Richard O'Neal, pres.; Diane Wood, treas.;

Claire Anderson, sec.

124



Clagett. iNancie R.

Cottingham, Warren
J.

Cowling, Ruth Anne

Crawford, Barbara D.

Creech, Brenda J.

Crenshaw, Roy N.

Cyr. Ronald D.

Dare, Donald
J.

Davis, Patricia

DeMuth. Anthony M.. Jr.

Eatman, E. Jerry

Edmondson, Mary

Elani, Mary Pat

Ewing. Cany M.

Farmer, Thomas H.

Fisher. Shirley J.

Fleming, \V. Thomas

Floyd. Hilda F.

Gaffney, J.
Matthew

Garlow. Thomas A.

]25



Garriss, Elizabeth A.

Garvin, Peggy L.

Gatehouse, Wilbert T.

Gibbs, Pamela

Gray, Caryn Marie

Griffith, Rudolph D.

Gupton, Bonnie L.

Guthrie, Nancy G.

Harris, Dail D.

Hathaway, Clarence P., UI

Hicks, Ehzabeth G.

Hi^smith, Joseph

Hill, M. Gayle

Holhs, Charles E.

Horracks, Kenneth F.

Howard, Catherine

Humphreys, Anita

Hux, Michael B.

Ives, Joanne L.

Johnson, Catherine E.

Johnson, Marcia E.

Johnson, M. Carol

Jones, Sara Frances

Joyner, Michael O.

I&iecht, Norman E.

126



Kolacz. Man' K.

Kraft. Charles M.

KuUas. Sally .\nn

Lancaster. W. Ted

Ledford, Sharon Kay

Lehman, William G.

Lipscomb, Beverly K-

Litchfield, WilUam Albert

Livengood, G. Stiles

Llovd, Harrv A.

Loving, Beverly M.

Lowr\', Robert W,

McGee. Thomas N.

McKensie, James T.

McKinley, James P.

McNamee, David L.

McPhail. William D.

McPherson, Robert

Massey, Joan M.

Merritt, Jerr\' D.

Monds, J. Perry

Momroe. Carolyn S.

Morgan, John B.

Morrison.
J.
Edward

Moss. Carolyn E.

Munday, Sam B.

Neale, Deborah A.

Nichols. Allison L.

Nixon, .-Myce L.

O'Neal, Richard D.

WtoT 127



Parker, Gordon E.

Perry. James

Pixley,
J,

Dale

Porter, Anne M.

Radford, Delores K.

Railey, John N.

Ransom, Matt W.

In Memoriam

Rattan, Charles T.

Reaves, Delia A.

In Memoriam

Ricks, Josephine H.

Rook, James R.

Rouse, Danny M.

Rozenbaum, Najman

Sana, Martin

Scotton, Alyce A.

Seybert, Dennis

Shaff, Richard E.

Singhas, Randall F.

Smith, Glenda M.

Spence, William E.

Spruill, James G.

Stallings, George B.

Steams, Bryan F.

Stellhom, William H.

Stoddard, Victoria R.

Tapson, Gregg S.

Taylor, Christopher B.

. Taylor, William A.

128



\\"illiams. William B.

Wilson. Jeffrey Wm.

Windes. Douglas S.

\\instead, Cecil J.

Winn, Roger A.

Womble. Man- E.

Yelverton. Robert L.



Freshman

Class

The enigmatic class of 69 hit

Wesleyan with a bang. They awed
many Uppers with their display

of unity and curves. Things

couldn't have looked brighter,

then the freshmen removed their

bennies prematurely. The
Uppers screamed "bad egg" and

threatened action. The Frosh

repented and decided on a slave

sale to appease the Uppers on-

the-one-hand and to make money
on-the-other.

Dana Dickens and Scott Skinner
served as first semester

president and secretary

respectively.

Class officers pictured above are Nann Brown, vice-pres.; John Porter, pres.; Ruth Nowell,
sec; Debbie Pazin, treas.

Anient, Lynn

Anderson, Charles R.

Anderson, Winston L.

Andrews, Sara G.

Ayers, Horace S.

Bageant, Sherry Kay

Bailey, Edwin Clinton

Baker, Johnny D.

Ball, Leonard V.

Barkley. Peggy Ann

Barwick, Robert A.

Bass, James WiUiam, Jr.

Baver, Mark, Jr.

Beach, Thomas E.

Bennett, John K.

Blackstone, Joseph W., Jr.

Blackwood, David H.

Bodmer, Thomas

130



Bond. Chiirlotte Q.

Boone. Phillip W.

Brad>ihavv, \Villi.iin H,

Brantley. Bonnie Sue

Breedlove. John C.

Brock, Peggy .^Jin

Brown. Barbara L.

BrowTi. Helen N.

Brvanl. Jauie M.

Buel. Lam L.

Campbell. Helen K.

Campbell. Jo Arm

Canipliell, Marv D.

Carawan. Trudy .\nn

Carmines, William David

Carson. Gwendolyn E.

Cheek. Janey B.

Clark. Colie Bob, Jr.

Cochran, Susan

Coolev, Audrey F.

Cox, Linda Love

Creekmore. Linda F.

Crueger, James C.

Cullom. Bonnie E.

Curtis, Ann W,

Cyrus, Walter L.

Dabel, Danene K.

Daniel, Vivian E.

Dan si e. Cynthia

Daughtrk', Carolyn M.

131



Dickens. Enoch Dana

Dieu, Nguyen Hoang

Dixon, William Davis

Dubel, John E., Jr.

Dupuy, Charles

Edwards, Sally

Estes, Carolyn

Farmer, Linda K.

Farmer, Margarette

Farrall, Frances
J.

Flynn, Brian William

France, Everett
J.

Fritts, Jackie E.

Fry, Arlene H.

Fulcher, Deleice M.

Funk, Laura
J.

Furr, Loraine P.

Gardner, Angaleigh

Gardner, Pat Ann

Gaskins, Roberta A.

Gebb, Katherine A.

Gee, Marion A., Jr.

Gill, Ann T.

Goff, Sharon D.

Goodwin, Luana N.

Gordon, Stephen C.

Grantham, Clara G.

Gray, Anna Lee

Gray, Linda R.

Gresh, Nancy H.

/

jBw^ *>

'

9
/ ,

132



Grider, Nancy L.

GriflRn. Anna H.

Griffin, David O.

Griffin, Linda D.

Griy.^. William Edgar

Grimes. Virginia A.

Gurganus, Josephine P.

Hall. Herbert F.

Hamill, John D,

Hanson, Carl
J.

Harrell, Phil

Harris, Michael W.

Harris. Ruth C.

Hart, Herbert E-. Jr.

Hartman, Nancy

Harvey, Cleveland R.

Harvey, Natalie
J.

Hathaway, Emily R.

Havs, Judith Ann

Herring, George R.

Hicks, Cheri
J.

Hogan. James B.

Holleman, Selma C.

Homan, Joyce T.

Horn, James A.

Home, .\lvin M.

Home, Lowry L.

Houck. Richard

Howe, George D.

Hubbard -Anne C.

133



Hudson, James R.

Humphrey, James C.

Jenks, John A.

Johnson, Peggy Jo

Jones, James L.

Judy, Sandra L.

Kandounas, Linda G.

Keel, PhiHp W.

Kells, Michael O.

Kemp, Charles E.

Kessel, Elton L., Jr.

Keyes, Robert

Khol, Richard

Kimball, James E.

LafFerty, Edgar

134



Lamm. Sarah A.

Laws, Frederick D.

Lazcaiio, Martha E.

Lea, Henn.- D.

Lee. Annie I.

Lee. Timz A.

Leggett, EHzabeth .\.

LeHew. Jane

Leonard. L. Kay

LeRav. Ricki L.

Lewis. Brenda A.

I Lewis. Linda C.

Long. Elizabeth T.

L\"nch, Sharon P.

McKinnev. Reelvn L.

135



McLellan, C. Albert

MacGarvie, Nancy E.

Mallalieu, Diane M.

Maness, Philip M.

Martin, Francis R.

Meacham, Fred L.

Mennenhall, Ted A.

Meyer, Mary Ann

Mitchell, Garland T.

Mitchell. Linda
J.

Moore, Patricia L.

Morton, Jessica J.

Moss, Darlene S.

Myrick, Glenda G.

Nelson, Frances B.

Newsom, Arthur M.

Nixon, Jimmy W.

Nowell, Ruth A.

Nunnery Amelia, Y.

Overby, James M.

Olin. Patricia D.

Pallo, Drew

Patton, Cynthia

Payne, Lu Ann

Pazin, Deborah
J.

Pearce, Edward L.

Pindeil, Walter Y.

Piner, pouglas C.

Pitt, Martha C.

Polley, James L.

136



Porter. John L,

Fuwi-ll, Alice F.

Powell. Ani;ela V.

Powell. John

Poythress. Barbara
J.

Pridsen, HuUlah F.

Proctor. Mary A.

Ragsdale, .^llen

Reams, HaywtKxi I,,

Ricks. Ivan

Ricks. Nell Elaine

Roach, Nancy J.

Robeson, Ruth W.

Robinett. Paul W.

Ronan, Mary C.

In Mcmoruim

Rudder. Tilda M.

Sanford. Trieia C.

Saunders, Charles L.

Schoon, Marilyn
J.

Schultz. ]on A.

Seyler. Clifford F.

Shipley, Christine L.

Siler. Dianne

Simpson, Catherine O.

Skinner. Mary S.

Smith. Carol A.

Sniitli. Jerry A.

Smith, Robert W.

Soden, Harriet L.

137



Speake, George D.

Spencer, Patricia S.

Stallings, Nancy

Stanley. Robert G.

Sterlock, Linda L.

Stevens, Ray A.

Stover, John L.

Strickland, Eamier L.

Stroud, Henry A.

Stuart, Nancy C.

Sutton, Joan C.

Swindell. Lucinda

Sykes, Linda D.

In Menioriam

Tartasky, Judith A.

Taylor, Arthur H.

Taylor, Linda L.

Thomas, Ralph M.

Thompson, Margaret G.

Thompson, Phyllis E.

Thompson, William

Torfason, Lucy L.

Town, Janet K.

Treihart, Susan E.

Tunstall, Ada W.

/

138



f'

r

Upton. Kathmi A.

Van Winkle, Valerie

Vawter, Ralph C.

Walden. Mary A.

Ward, Jeanne M.

Ill Mcrnohain

Wellons, Nancy C.

Wiggins, Juanita D.

Wilder, Joyce A.

Williams, Jamie S.

Williamson, George P.

Wilson, James

Wimer, Fred L.

Winstead. Norma
J.

In Minuiriinii

Woo(l, Mayo A.

Wofxlard, Diane L.

Woodard. Rose E.

W oullcn. John R.

Yonng, Sandra L.

139



Dr. C. Edwin Harwood "As a teacher and scholar and

cultured friend he enjoys the very highest

regard of his students and colleagues.

"

140



Dedication

Out of respect for his

character aiid intellect and

out of gratitude for his

many distinguished contributions

to North Carolina Wesleyan College,

we dedicate The Dissenter 1966

to Dr. C. Edwin Harwood

with affection and gratitude.

His is a personage which in many ways

exemplifies '"Win/ gain has the worker from his toil?"

to a status quite worthy of our envy,

respect, and emulation.

141



Index Adrninistration

Barnes, Lorraine 38.

Batcheller, Dr. David R. 27,5.3.

B.A., College of VVooster; M.A., University
of Illinois; Ph.D., Ohio State University,

Battle, .Mrs. Robert 24.

B.A., Wake Forest College: M.A., Duke
University.

Bauer, Dr. Raymond E. 29,78,79.
B.S., Wake Forest College; M.Ed., Ph.D.,
University of North Carolina.

Benesh, Rudolph 27.

B.A., Masaryk State Real Gymnasium;
B.D., M.A., Southern Methodist University.

Bhatia, Dr. Sarvan K. 29.

B.A., M.A., University of Punjab; Ph.D.,
Ohio State University.

Bird, Miss Margaret .30.

B.A., Marietta College; M.A.. Duke Uni-
versity.

Bond, Lawrence 26.

B.A., Lambuth College; B.D., Duke Uni-
versity; Graduate study, Duke University.

Brackett, H. Ray 29.

B.A., Queens College: M.A., University of
Virginia; Graduate study. University of Vir-
ginia.

Chaffin, Robert R. 3L
B.S., M.A., University of North Carolina.

Cohoe, Dr. George F. ,30.

B.M., Eastman School of Music; B.S., Ph.-
D., University of Rochester.

Collins, Dr. Thomas A. 20.

B.A., Asbury College; B.D., Candler School
of Theology, Emory University; B.D., As-
bury Theological Seminary; D.D., High
Point.

'^

Cordts, Dr. Allen F. 22.

B.A., Alfred University; M.A., Northwest-
em University; M.A., Ed.D., Teachers
College, Columbia University.

Danoff, I. Michael 24.

B.A., University of Michigan; M.A., Uni-
versity of North Carolina.

Danoff, Frances Colker 23.

B.A., University of Pennsylvania: M.S.,
School of Library Science, L'niversity of
North Carolina.

Dill, Richard 2.5,46.

B.M., Cincinnati Conservatory; M.M.,
Cincinnati College Conservatory.

Duke, Elizabeth G. 37.

Ebert, Louis 24.

B.A., University of Florida; Graduate
study, University of Florida.

Edge, Mrs. Jean B. 28.

B.S., East Carolina; M.Ed., University of
North Carolina.

Elliott, Dr. Philip L. 24.

B.A., Furman Llniversity; M.A., Univer-
sity of North Carolina; Ph.D., University
of Georgia.

Finnie, Dr. Gordon E. 28.

B.,\., Lambuth College: M.A., Ph.D., Duke
University.

Frye, Dr. Donald L. 2L90.
B.A.. M.A., Bucknell University; B.D., Gar-
rett Theological Seminary; Ph.D., North-
western University.

Garlow, William
J. 23,79.

B.A., North Carolina Wesleyan College.
Gates, Dr. Warren E. 27.

B.A., M.A., University of Miami; Ph.D.,
L'niversitv of Colorado.

Gay, Robert W., Jr. 22.

B.S., University of Richmond.
Gossett, W. Ted'25.

B.M., M.M., East Carohna.
Gray, Walter 23.

B.A., University of Denver; School of Li-
brary Science, University of North Caroli-
na,

Gupton, Lawrence O., Jr. 25.

B.M., M.M., Westminster Choir College,
Hailey, Dr. James R. 26.

B.A., Elon College; B.D., Duke University;
Ph.D., Duke University.

Hall, Samuel L. 31.

B.S., Lehigh University; M.A.T., IXike Uni-
versity.

Harwood, Dr. C. Edwin 24,,38.141.

B.A., Olivet College: M.A., University of
Michigan: Ph.D., University of Colorado.

Howard, Pearl .36.

James, Dr. Ralph E., Jr. 26.

B.A., Wake Forest College: B.D., Emory
University; Ph.D., Drew University.

Johnson, Dr. Allen S. 28.

B.A., Wake Forest College; M.A., Ph.D.,
EKike University.

Joyner. J. W. E. 22.

B.S., University of North Carolina.
Kilgore, Dr. John W. 3L

B.S., Hampden-Sydney; M.A., Ph.D., Duke
University.

Krummel, Miss Eleanor 27.

B.A., Duke University; B.S., Juilliard Insti-

tute of Music; M.A., Duke University;
Graduate study. University of North Caro-
lina.

Lowenthal, Robert R. 27.

B.-'V., M.S., Florida State University.
McLain, Miss Geraldine 29.

B.A., Llniversity of Georgia; M.A., Uni-
versity of Nortfi Carolina.

Martiny, Alice 36,86.

Maxwell, Robert A. 23.

B.A., Ohio Wesleyan University; M.A.T.,
Duke University.

Mizelle, Vance 24,40.

B.A., Davidson College; M.A., I'niversity

of Georgia; Graduate study. University
College of London.

Moore, Dr. Jack W. 2L
B.A., Olivet College: B.D., Duke Divinity
School; Ph.D., Duke University.

Music, William C, Jr. 28,&4,65,73,75,76.
B.S., Lynchburg College; M.S., University
of Tennessee.

Noll, Dr. F. H. Waldemar 30.

B.A., Iowa State University; M.S., Ohio
State University: Ph.D., Iowa State Uni-
versity.

Rabby, Llewellyn 27.

B.,\., M..^., Louisiana State University;
Ph.D., University of Kansas.

Rabby, Mrs. Ruth 25.

B.A., Howard College; M.M., Louisiana
State Llniversity.

Sasser, Dr. WillijGn C. 25,45.
B.A., M.A., Ph.D., University of North
Carolina.

Scalf, Donald L. 28,.55,66,77.

B.S., Wake Forest College: M.Ed., Uni-
versity of North Carolina.

Sharer, Dr. Arch W. .30.

B.S., Ohio State University; M.S., Ph.D.,
University of Michigan.

Smith, Miss Donna Kay 29.

B.A., Transylvania College; Graduate
study, Duke University.

Smith.'W. Jasper 22.

Duke University; Pell School of Law.
Southern, David W. 28.

B.A., Alderman-Broaddus College: M.A.,
Wake Forest College.

Stryker, Edgar C. 25.

B.M., Stetson University; M,M., Florida
State University: M.A., University of North
Carolina.

Sturgill, Mack H. 27. ,
B.A., William and Mary; M.A., Middleburg
College: Graduate stutJy, Llniversity of Ma-
drid and Middleburg College.

Teagarden, Dr. Jack E. 24.

B.A., Rollins College; M.A., University of
Tennessee: Ph.D., L'niversitv of Florida.

Wadkins, I. R. Jefferson 31,90^

B.A., Florida State University; M.A., Uni-
versity of North Carolina.

Wagner, Dr. Kenneth A. 31.

BA., M.A., DePauw University; Ph.D.,
University of Michigan.

White, Judith ,37.

Wilde, Dr. Sim O., Jr. 29.

B.S., Appalachian State Teachers; M.A.,
Western Carolina: Ed.D., University of
North Carolina.

Wiltrakis, Edward
J.

31.

B.S., Illinois Institute of Technology; Grad-
uate study. Catholic University; M.A.T,,
Duke University.

142

J



Uncle rgrciducites Index

Alieniatln, Rita L. U.S.

Adaiiis, Arnold K. 110.

.\dams.
J.

Bhiine 3.5..38..39.74.76.118.

\dains, Jud\ .\nne 124.

Adiliso.i. Judilh M. 56.84,110,116.

Adk.iis. Edwiird E., Jr.

.\dkins, William
J.

Alderman, Mar\ L. 110,116.

Alderman. Taylor Carl 37.38.84.110,116,

.\ldrid«e. James Edward

.\lleil, Kiiren Elaine
Allii;iKxl. Lorre .«,40,4,5,124.

-\ment, L\iin 4.5,I.'30.

.\nderson, Berr\' Lane. Jr.

.\nderson. Charles R. 1^30.

.\nder^on. Claire F. 124.

.\nderson, Winston L. 36.73,130.

.\jidrews, Evel\-n G. 124.

Andrews, Sarah C. 4.5,1.30.

.\n5on, Barbara 124.

Archer, .Ashton L. 118.

-\rie. Suzanne 124.

-\rrington. Ronnie W. 118.

Attldsson. Ellen M. 124.

.\vers. Horace S. 1.30.

Baseant. Sherr\' Kav 35,130.

Baile\. Edwin Clinton 50.130.

Baker. Johnnv D. 65.66.76.1.30.

Ball. Lee Fred
Ball. Leonard V. .35.44.45.1:30.

Barbee. Elizabeth -\nn

Barbin. David 66.110,116.

Bardin. Robert M.
B.u-ker. Elbert B.. Jr. .55.65.77.110.

Barklev. Peggv- .\nn 130.

Barrett. Julia Brent 110.116.

Bartelt. Roliert E. 44.45.118.

Barto. William 44..52.56..58.110.116.

Barwick. Robert A. 1:30.

Bar\\-ick. Suzanne L. 40.45.118.

Bass, James Wm., Jr. 130.

Bass. Joan Williams 111.1167

Bass, Jovce W. 118.

Batev, Sallv 38,124.

Baver. Mark. Jr. 1.30.

Beach. Thomas E. .16.1.30.

Beadle. Eugene E.

Beard. Gre«or\- B.

Beckner. Thomas Howard
Bell. Svlvia L.

Bennett. John K. 1.30.

Bennett. Stephen Clav
Bequeath. Michael S.118.
Bishop. Bettv Jo
Blackstone. Joseph W.. Jr. 65.7.3.1.30.

Black-uood. David H. 1.30.

Blanchard. Warren M. 118.

Blood. Peter G. 124.

Blott. Jack 45.124.

Blow. Jo .\nn 51.84.118.

Bodmer. Thomas 130.

Boling. Joseph L. 37.38,55,58,73,111,116.
Bond. Charlotte Q. 45,131.

Boone. Phillip W. 131.

Boothe, Lawrence 40.42.124.

Boseman. Comeha ,\nn 37,118.
Bovette. James C.
Bradshaw. Wm. R. 79,131.

Brady. David A. 118.

Brantley. Bonnie Sue 1.31.

Breedlove. John C. 45,131.

Breitenbach. H. Virginia 49,52,119.

Bridgers. Betty A. 1 19.

Bridges, Brenda Sue
Brignon. Philhp S. 52.54.55,119.

Brock. Peggy .\nn 131.

Brown, Barliara L. 131.

Brown, Carol E. 111,116.

Brown, David Wavne 66.

Brown. Helen N. .57,1.30,131.

Bryant, Javnic M. 44.45.131.

BuchaiiiU). Carolvn .\nne 46.124.

Buck. Barrv H. 79.124.

Buel. Larry L. .36.131.

Biuich. Tonv .\laii 124.

Burdette. Chervl
J. 37,38.124.

Burkle. Susan
J. 119.

Bumey. Richard L.. Jr. 56,111.

Burton. Irene D.
Butler. Thomas E. 52.54.119.

Cable. Sharon Ruth 124.

Cairns. Robert Scott

Campbell. George W. 111.116.

Campbell. Helen K. 131.

Campbell. Jo .\nn 44.4.5.131.

Campbell. .Marv D. 131.

Carawan. Triid\- .\nn 131.

Carmines. Wm. David 41,131.
Carr, Carolyn
Carson, Gwendolyn E. .38.131.

Carson. John R.

Carter. Joseph .A.. Jr. 124.

Cato, Mar\- Lee 46.

Chamberlain. Robert K. 124.

Chambers. Rebecca
J. 35.119.

Chandler. .\nne E.

Cheek. Janev R. 131.

Cherry, .\. Stephen 111.116.

Cherrv. Julia K.

Cheshire. Thomas 36.119.
Church, Ernest Y.

Clagett. -Nancie R. 125.

CWk. Colie Bob. Jr. 131.

Clear, Irvon E.

Cochran, Susan 44,45.131.

Conwav, Theresa L. 118,119.

Cook, Robert B. 4,5.111.

Cooley, .\udrev F. 131.

Cooper. Dana C.

Cooper, Theodore R., Jr.

Cottingham. Warren
J. .50,.5S,12.5.

Cowling, Ruth .\nne 12.5.

Cox, Linda Love 131.

Crawford. Barbara D. 44,45,.59.125.

Creech. Brenda 1. 125.

Creekmore. Linda F. 131.

Crenshaw. Rov N.. Jr. 125.

Crouch, Ronnie G. 75.119.

Cruger. James C. 131.

Crutchfield. Nancy L. 35.56,84,111.

Cullom. Bonnie E. 131.

Curtis. .\nn W. 37..38.45.131.

Curtiss, Robert 51,.56,.58,119.

CvT, Ronald D, 40.12.5.

Cyrus, Walter L, 131.

Dabel, Danene K. 37,45,131,

Dagenhart, Dennis \.

Daniel Vivian E. 1-31.

Dansie, Cvnthia 131.

Dare. Donald
J.

44..52..58,125,

Daughtridge. Claude B. 79.

Daughtrv. Carolvn M. 46.131.

Daughtry. R. Kay. 49.119.

Davenport. Carol \. 119.

Davis. Herbert C.

Davis. Patricia 125.

Davis, Tom 1., Jr. 55,66,74,119.

Davis, Virginia L.

Delanev, NIarc W. 46,54,55,119.

DeMuth, .\nthonv M., Jr. 38,125.

Dew. .\llen P. 119.

Dieu. Nguven Hoang 1.32.

Dickens^ Enoch Dana 66.84.1.32.

Divon. Harold P. 51.58.112.116.

Di.xon. Wm. Davis
Dowdv. Mrs. Doris E.

Dowdv. Melvin D. 35.112.

Dubel. John E., Jr. 73.

Duke. Wm. Howard 46,.58,U9.

Dupuv, Charles 46,132,

Dysoii, Wm. L. 112,116,

Earnhardt. R. Harold, Jr.

Eason, Irish H. 116.

Eatman. E. Jerry .55.125.

Edinondson. .Marv :i6.1 19,12.5.

Edwards, Brenda
Edwards, Marianne C. 44.

Edwards. Sallv 1.32.

Elam. .Marv Pat 45..50.12.5.

Ennis. George .37.44.5I..58.119.

Emstes. Richard
Ervin, Mary A. 112.

Estes. Carolyii 45.1.32.

Evving. Garry .M. 125.

Fanner, Linda K. 132.

Farmer. Margarette 46,132.

Farmer. Thomas H. .55.65.76.125.

Farrall. Frances
J.

1.32.

Ferguson. Joyce L. 112.116.

Fergusson. .\rthur .55.119.

Finch. Mary Belle

Fisher. Shirlev
J.

12-5.

Fitts. Tandy W.
Fleming. W. Thomas 125.

Fletcher. June S.

Flovd. Hilda F. 40.125.

Flvnn. Brian Wm. .59.132.

Flv-the. Marv C. 46.49.50,119.

France. Everett
J. 36,132.

Francis. Carolyn R.

Francisco. \. Wm.
Freeman. Joseph R. -55.120.

French. Wm. G. 44.45.46.53.

Fritts. Jackie E. 48.132.

Frv. .\rlene H. .55.132.

Fulcher. Deleice .M. 1.32.

Fimk. Laura
J. 132.

Furr. Loraine P. 132,

Gaffnev.
J.

Matthew 125.

Gardner, .\ngaleigh 1.32.

Gardner, Mrs. Evelvn D.
Gardner. Pat ,\nn 45.49,1-32-

Garlow, Mildred
Garlow, Thomas .\. 125.

Garriss. Elizabeth \. 57.126.

Garriss, James P. 112.116.

Garvin, Peggv- L. 46.57.126.

Gaskins. Roberta A. 42.45.132-

Gatehouse. Wilbert T. 52.55.65.74.126.

Gates. N. Darnell 45.120.

Gav. Gordon
Gay. Melvin L. -34.-36.51.58,120.

Gebb. Katherine -\. 1:32.

Gee. Marion -\..Jr. 65.1:32.

Gerhold. Charles M.
Gibbs. Pamela 52,-53,126.

Gill, .\nn T. 132.

Gilliland, Patricia T. 40, lie-

Glass, Michael C- 120.

Goff. Sharon D. 38,1.32.

Goodwin, Luana N. 44,1-32-

Gordon, Stephen C. 75.132.

Grantham. Clara G. 1-32.

Gray. -\nna Lee 1-32-

Grav. Carvn .Marie 126.

Gray, Linda R. 1-32-

Gregory. Virginia

Gregory. Wm. David

143



Index Students

Gresh, Nancv H. 45,132.

Grider, Nancv L. 45,133.

Griffin, .'inna H. 44,45,133.

Griffin, David O. 36,73,133.

Griffin, Linda D. 133.

Griffith, Rudolph D. 126.

Grigg, Wm. Edgar 35,133.

Grimes, Virginia A. 133.

Grimes, Wanda G. 38,120.

Groseclose, Douglas 4O.42,.58,120.

Grubbs, H. .\drian, Jr. 44,46.48,112,116.

Gruver, Wm. K. 34,36,44,45,46,58,120.

Gupton, Bonnie L. .36,126.

Gurganus, Josephine P. 45,1.33.

Guthrie, Nancy G. 126.

Haddock, Charles
Hall, Herbert F. 75,1.33.

Hall, Virginia L. 120.

Hamill, John D. 45,1.33.

Hannum, Wade S.

Hanson, Carl
J.

1.33.

Harrell, Phil 66,1.33.

Harris. Bradford S.

Harris. Bruce P.

Harris, Dail D. 40,.59,126.

Harris, George D.
Harris, Michael W. 1.33.

Harris, Ruth C. 133.

Harrison, Judv S.

Hart, Herbert E. 133.

Hartman, Nancy 133.

Harvey, Cleveland R. 42,65,79,133.

Harvey, Natalie
J. 45,133.

Harvey, Wm. A.

Hathawav, Clarence P., Ill 45,126.

Hathaway, Emilv R. 133.

Havs, Judith, Ann 44,1,33.

Heam, Wm. D. 74.

Hendricks, John R., Jr. 45,112.

Hendricks, Judith L. 120.

Herring, George R. 1.33.

Herring, June M, 53.

Herthum. John W.
Hicks, Cheri

J.
1.33.

Hicks, Elizabeth G. 126.

Highsmith, Joseph 126.

Hill, M. Gavle 126.

Hilsheimer, David P. 54,120.
Hines, Donald E. 66.74,112.

Hinte. Thomas M. 52,120.
Ho, King Fun 112.

Hogan, James B. 49,1.33.

Horden, Lvndon L. 36,55,75,76,110,112,116.
Holleman.Selma C. 1.33.

Hollis, Charles E. 126.

Homan, Joyce T. .35,133.

Hooker, Deliah 35,48,51,120.

Horn, James A. 133.

Home. Alvin, M. 66,79,133.

Home, Lowry L. 35,1.33.

Horrocks, Kenneth F. 126.

Horton, Joseph L. 112.

Hoshi, Isao

Houck, Richard 44,45,133.

House, Bennie D. 120.

Howard, Catherine 126.

Hubbard. Anne C. 1.33.

Hudson, James R. 1.34.

Huizing, Melissa 44,4.5,46,113,116.

Humphrey, James C. 1.34.

Humphreys, .\nita 126.

Hunt, Ernest 120.

Hurst, Frederick M. 50,58,75,120.
Hux, Michael B. 126.

-',L

Inscoe, M. Thomas, Jr. 42.

Isaacs, H. Timothy 41,44,121.

Ives, Joanne L. 37,51,126.

Jackson, Wm. A.

Jacobs, Daniel M. 113,116.

Jenks, John A. 66,134.

Jervis, Nelson A. 121.

Johnson, Catherine E. 45,126.

Johnson, Joseph S.

Johnson, Marcia E. 57,126.

Johnson, M. Carol 126.

Johnson, Peggy Jo 48,134.

Johnson, Ronald W.
Jones, James L. 134.

Jones, Norvell W.
Jones, Sara Frances 126.

Joyner, Michael O.

Judv, Lloyd C.

Judy, Sandra L. 1.34.

Kandounas, Linda G. .38,1.34.

Kasoff, Warren .37,113,116.

Keel, Philip W. 134.

Kells. Michael O. 45,46,1.34.

Kemp, Charles E. 1-34.

Kennedy, Alice

Kessel, Elton L.. Jr. 73,1.34.

Keyes, Janet M.
Keyes, Robert 66,1.34.

Khol, Richard 1.34.

Kimball, James E. .35,1.34.

Kirkman, Robert C. 42,11.3,116.

Knecht, Norman E. 44,126.

Kobylarz, Katrina .35,121.

Kolacz, Mary K. 41,127.

Kraft, Charles M. 56,127.

Kullas, Sally Ann 84,127.

Laffertv, Edgar 134.

Lambdin, Lois E.

Lamm, Edward R., Jr. 110,11.3.

Lamm, Sarah A. 135.

Lamm, T. David
Lancaster. James H.
Lancaster, Russell, Jr. 58,75,79,116,121.

Lancaster, Wm. Ted 127.

Lang, Andrew M.
Laws, Frederick D. 45,135.

Lazcano, Martha E. 135.

Lea, Henry D. 45,49,135.

Ledford, Sharon Kay 127.

Lee, Annie I. 1.35.

Lee, Mary W. 116.

Lee, Nancy M. 36.

Lee, Timz A. 1-35.

Leggett, Elizabeth \. 1.35.

LeHew, Jane 45,135.

Lehman, Wm. G. 52,58,127.

Leonard, L. Kay 1.35.

Leonard, Robert E.

LeRav. Ricki L. 1.35.

Leslie, Sharon A. 113,116.

Lewis, Brenda A. 84,135.

Lewis, Cecil A., Jr.

Lewis, Linda C. 1.35.

Lipscomb, Beverly Kav 84,85,127.

Litchfield, Wm. Albert 58,127.

Livengood, G. Stiles 55,65,74,127.

Livesav, John C.

Llovd.'Harrv A. 42,127.

Locke, JeanH. 113,116.

Loftin, Susan, 51,121.

Long, Elizabeth T. 135.

Loving, Beverly M. 41,.50,127.

Lowry, Robert W. 79,127.

Lunn, Maxine Robinson
Lynch, Sharon P. 135.

MacGarvie, Nancy E. 1.36.

Maddox, Brenda K. 121.

Maddox,
J.
Edward 54,121.

Mallalieu, Diane M. 38,40,57,136.

Maness, Phihp M. 1.36.

Marek, Katherine E. 51,114,116.

Marshall, James M. 114,116.

Martin, Allen P. 44,45,49,114,116.
Martin, Francis R. .36,73,1.36.

Massey, Joan M, 45,127.

Matthews, Betty L.

Matthews, George T.

Matthews, William L.

Maynard, Adele D.

Meacham, Fred L. 136.

Meadows, W. David
Mennenhall, Ted A. 136.

Meredith, Wm. B-

Merritt, Jerry D- 127.

Meyer, Mary Ann 136.

Mitchell, Garland T. 136.

Mitchell, Linda J. 45,1.36.

Modlin, Wayne B. 114.

Monds,
J.

Perry 45.127.

Monroe, Carolyn S. 42,43,127.

Moore, Elizabeth A.

Moore, Frank S.

Moore, Patricia L. 44,45,1.36.

Moore, Robert W.. Jr.

Moore, Rodney E. .54.

Morcock, Robert E. 114,116.

Morgan. John B. 79.127.

Morrison,
J.
Edward 127.

Morton, Jessica J.
48,1-36.

Moss, Carolyn E- 42.45,127.

Moss, Darlene S. 45,136.

Muguira, Y. Vincent 54.

Mundav. Sam B. 127.

Myers, Baxter J. .35,84,114,116.

Mvrick, Glenda G. 45,136.

McAdams, Linda W.
McBride, Sara N. 44,46,47,121.

McCormick, Laura S.

McGee, Thomas N. 127.

McGee, Sara F. 113.

McGrefor, Linda K. 114,116.

McKenzie, James T. 127.

McKinlev, James P. 52,54,127.

McKinlev, Reglyn L. .35.44,45,135.

McLellan, C. Albert 136.

McNamee, David L. 55,65,73,127.

McPhail, Wm. D., Jr. 56,127.

McPherson, Robert 127.

Neal, Wm. G.
Neale, Deborah A. 38,39,127.

Nelson, Anne B. 121.

Nelson, Frances B. .35,44,45,136.

Nelson Lloyd
Newsom, Arthur M. 45,136.

Nichols, Alhson L. 46,127.

Nicholson, Katherine H.

Nickens, C. Shelton 114,116.

Nixon, Alyce L. 41,127.

Nixon, Jimmy W. 46,1-36.

Norell, Judith E. 41,121.

Norman, Sandra
J.

Norton, Wilbum L. 38,44,56,58,118,121.

Norville, James D.
Nowell, Ruth A. 46,130,136.

Nuckols, Edmund C.

Nuckols, Elizabeth W. 35,38,121.

Nunnery, Amelia Y. 136.

Nurse, Edith, M. 41,45,52,54.

O'Connor, Kris K. 59.

O'Kelly, Raymond M., Jr. 52,115.

Olin, Patricia D. 1-36.

O'Neal, Richard D. 44,58,127.

Overby, James M. 136.

Pallo, Drew 136.

Parker, Ann M. 115,116.

144



Students Index

Parker. Gordon E. 128.

Patrick, Dennis .\. 65.74.

Fatten. Crathia 45.136.

Pa\rie. Bett\'cross
J.

115.

Pa\iie. Ln .\jin l.'J6.

Pazin. Deborah
J.

46,130.1,36.

Pearce. Edward L. 136,

Pendar\'is. Ed\\;ird

Perkinson. Ollie Mae 45.121.

Perr\. James ,35,45,49,128.

Pindell. Walter Y. 136.

Finer. Douohis C. 136.

Pitt. Martha C, 35,45,136.

Pittmaii, Rebecca G.

FLxlev. ]. Dale 44.45.46,128.

Polley. James L. .38.45.136.

Poole. Margaret E. 45.

Porter. .\nne M. 40.128.

Porter, .\rleen J.

Porter. John L. 1:30.1.37.

Powell, .\lice F. 137.

Powell, .\ngela V. 45.137.

Powell. Diime E.

Powell, John H. 45.137.

Po\-thress. Barbara
J.

1.37.

Pratt. Michael
J.

34.5,5.65.66,76,86,115,151.

Preston. Linda L. 51.

Price. Charles R. 121.

Pridijen. Huldah F. 137.

Proclor, Mar>- A, 37.137,

Radford, Delores K. 128.

Ragsdale. .\llen (Miss) 137.

Ri^sdale. Ronald B. 51.52..55,75,79.115.116,

Rajley, John N. 40.55,58.73,75,79,128.

Ramev. Dale C.

Ramos. Marion
Ransom, Matt W. 128.

Rattan. Charles T. 128.

Reams, Has-wood L. 137.

Reaves. Delia A. 45.49,128.

Reeves. Da\id C.

Register. Wade A. 122.

Revnolds. Jovce R. 44.45.122.

Rich. L. Chamell 34.41.115,116,

Ricks, Ivan 137.

Ricks. Josephine H. 128.

Ricks. Nell Elaine ,38.1.37.

Roach. Nancv
J.

137.

Robeson. Ruth VV. 45.137.

Robinett. Paul W. 84.137.

Roebuck. Janice 36.115,116.

Ronan, Marv- C. 37.45.137.

Ronev. Ben E. 77.

Rook; James R. 128.

Rossman. Harrv F. 46.

Rouse. Danny M. 128.

Rouse. Eleanor B. .35,122.

Royall. BiUie Mae .38.122.

Rozenbaum, Najman .35.128.

Rudder, Tilda M. 137.

Sallwasser, Carol A.

Sanford, Tricia C. 137.

Sarra, Martin 78,79.128.156.

Saunders. Charles B. 50,122.

Saunders, Charles L. 137.

Schoon, Marilyn J.
137.

Schultz, Jon A. 79,137,

Scandale, Nicholas

Scotton, .\lyce A. 37,128.

Sessoms. Phillip K.

Sevbert. Dennis 66,79,84,128.

Sevier, Clifford F. 137.

Shaff. Richard E. 128.

Sharer, Bruce 46,

Shee, Jeffrey W. 35,84,122.

Shelton, Charles
J.

Shepard. Marilyn L 45„56,86,S7,1 18,122.

Shervette. Lucie G.

Shipley, Christine L. 44,137.

Shipley. S^mdra
J.

51.115.116.

Sifford. Suzanne
Siler. Dianne 1.37.

Simpson. Catherine O. 37.45,137.

Singhas. Randall F. 73.128.

Skinner. Mary S. 38.39,137.

Smilev, Ronnie A. .35,122.

Smith. Carol A. 137.

Smith. Charlotte 36.45.51.11.5,116.

Smith, George C.

Smith. Glenda M. 128.

Smith. Jacquelvn E. 41.

Smith, James M. 41..5,5.64.76,122,

Smith, Jav G. 52.54.122.

Smith, Jerry A. 137.

Smith. Robert W. 137.

Soden. Harriet L. 137.

Somers. Robert L. 35.

Southern. Judith M.
Speake, George D. .35.44,45.53,138.

Spence, Wm. E. 48.128.

Spencer. Patricia S. 138.

Spencer. Wm. C.

Spratt. Charles A.

Spruill. James G. 58.128.

Stallings. Albert L. .35.37.52,58,123.

Stallings, George B. 128.

Stallings, Nancy 49,1.38.

Stallings, Prentice W.
Stanley. Robert G. 54.75,138,

Steams, Bnan F. 46,49,53,54,128.

Stellhom, Wm. H. 128.

Sterlock. Linda L. 49,1.38.

Stevens, Ray A. 45.138.

Stevenson. Colleen E. 36,115,116.

Stewart. Nancy Claire

Stoddard, Victoria R. .38,128.

Stone, Jane L. 44.115.116.

Stone. Sylvia S.

Stover. John L. 1.38.

Stowell. Horace E. .52.54,123.

Strader. Phillip M.
Strickland. Eamier L. 138,

Strickland, Joyce
Strickler, Susan
Stroud, Henry A. 138.

Stuart, Nancy C. 46,49.1.38.

Sutton. loan C. 49,1.38,

Swindell, Lucinda 57,138.

Sykes, Linda D. 138.

Takahashi. Tomoko 115.

Tapson. Gregg S. 128.

Tartask\'. Judith A. 45,1.38.

Taylor, '.Xrthur H. 138.

Taylor. Barbara S.

Taylor. Christopher B. 128.

Taylor. Linda L. 1.38.

Tavlor, Timothy S.

Taylor, William A. 128.

Tavlor, William V.

Thomas, Ralph M. 45.65.1,38.

Thomas. W. Courtney
Thompson. Margaret G. 45,49,138.

Thompson, Phyllis E. 1.38.

Thompson. William 1-38.

Thomes. Vincent
J.

77.

Thomlow, Judith A.

Tippette, Don 123.

Tolston, Gwendolyn B. 129.

Torfason. Lucy L. 45.1.38.

Toth. Robert
Town. Janet K. .37,138,

Treihart, Susan E. 138,

Tripp, Richard W.

Trotter. Saravette

Troutman, James V. 65,74.123.

Tulloss, Betty M,
Tunstall, .\da W. 38,138.

Turner. Betty
J.

Turner. Guy F'. 34,46.58,74,84,115,116.

Turner, Theodore M. 44,45.49.54,123.

Uhrin, Richard J.
37,58,129,

Upton. Kathryn A, 49, 139.

Van Wagoner, ,\nne D, 35,42,129.

Van Winkle. Valerie 1.39.

Vaughan. Larry G. 75.123.

Vaughan. Rebecca S.

Vawter, Ralph C. 1.39.

Very, Ralph R, 129,

Vincent, Beverly H.

Walden. Marv A. .38,39,84,139.

Walker. Richard .\.

Ward. Jeanne M. .36,1,39.

Warren, James E. 41.58.123.

Waters. William G.

Watson. Cyrris F.

Watson. Ernest C. 129.

Watson, George B. 66.69.129.

Watson. Helen R.

Weatherlv. Joseph C. 35.

Weddell. Linda L. 48,123.

Weeks. Mrs. Helen B.

Weiler. Norman D. 46.75,123.

Wellons. Nancy C. 139.

Wells, Janice H.

West. Charles H. 129.

West. James C. 51,58.123.

Wester, Clifton R.

White, A. Quinton 58.65.129.

White. Charles E. 11,5

Whitehurst, William R. 123.

Wiggins. Juanita D. 139.

Wiggins. Milton T. 129.

Wilder. Joyce A. 1.39.

Wilkerson, Frances A. 129.

Wilkie. Bruce, R. 45.129.

Williams, Charles O. 129.

Williams, Ellen

Williams, Gerald
Williams, Jamie S. 139.

Williams. John E. 116.

Williams. Joseph T. 79.

Williams, Luther G.

Wilhams, William B. 129.

Williamson. Ann D.

Williamson. George P. 139.

Wilson. James 139.

Wilson. Jeffrey William 52,58,76,129.

Wimer, Fred L. 1.39.

Winberry, William T. .35.

Windes, Douglas S. 37,129.

Winstead, Cecil J.
56,129.

Winstead, Norma
J.

46,139.

Winrin, Roger A. 54,129.

Womble. Mary E. 42,129.

Wood, Douglas E.

Wood, Evelyn D. 45.59.

Wood, Mayo A. 1.39.

Woodard. Dianne L. 45.139.

Woodard. Robert E. 123.

Woodard. Rose E. 45,139.

Woollen. John R. 35,139.

Wright, Ralph C.

Wylie, Gil A, 35,55,115,116,

Yelverton, Robert L, 129.

Yohe. Robert E. 123.

Y'oung. Patricia A. 45.

Young. Sandra L. 139.

M",



*** *'*M
ps -"rt

^ ^

fif- > ''^ ^...^'
' ^**i~s'

v^ o,«Ai^ )" ^ Site^J?!

l!?

^-,'&'' ^

i&ri^'fr^'^^ -Hj. ^ts- „^ ? ^^* !iAv- ^j L. .^r&^^n^ii ,Mii Js"'^!??:ASii^tJsfeJs*^^i^^&^J^M

146



A fuller life

through

a college education

ADVERTISEMENTS

147



'PEOPLE MAKE THE DIFFERENCE"

OUR NEW SYMBOL OF SERVICE
(IT WAS DESIGNED FOR YOU!)

Working for and with you has always been our sole concern. That's
why we were named the Peoples Bank and Trust Company in 1931, and
it's why people were made the most important part of our new service

bank.

Branches to make it handy for you to bank with us, electronic devices

to speed up service, and large resources to back up what we set out
to do in each community we serve . . . yes, we have them all. But best

of all, we have people who like working with people. They put your
interest first all ways.

Put yourself in the Peoples picture. You'll bank, borrow, and save
better when you do!

(§)PEOPLES
BANK & TRUST COMPANY

IN Your (community

THE FOLKS AT PEOPLES ARE PROUD OF N.C. WESLEYAN COLLEGE

148



To get to know the best dressed people,

shop at

Rosenbloom-Levy.
For an

Educated

Tastei

For Juniors . . . figuratively

(and tor girls "baiting" an upper

classman)

SURRj;|3SH0P

For women . . . traditionally

(and for |ust "baiting")

v*illa^e cofDCP

\ BOCKY MOUNT "^^

For men . . . traditionally

(and just for "bait")

We are not

the "biggest" — nor

the "cheapest"

So we have

to try twice as hard

to be the "BEST"

Complete "Your

Prescription Kodak

Service Dealer"

C uBarry Cosmetics

ROSE DRUG CO.
112 N. Mam St.

Gl 6-7111

"Watch for the car

with Mortar and Pestle"

Compliments of

PEACOCK MEAT CO.

Edgemont

HAMS — BACON — SAUSAGE

Rocky Mount, N.C.

Congratulations to Graduates

From

SEARS
KoirriiirK and i;o

EASTERN CAROLINA'S
ONLY COMPLETE

DEPARTMENT STORE

Shop at SEARS and Save

Satisfaction Guaranteed or

Your Money Back

— Be among the majority, shop at Sears



We've been watching college graduates in east-

ern North Carolina since the class of 1 900. Through

the years, each succeeding class has become more

dependent upon good telephone service.

To those at Wesleyan College, we extend best

wishes. Our goal is to provide you with a lifetime

of fast, convenient and progressive telephone com-

munications.

For an easy and pleasurable means of

communication, rely on Carolina Telephone.
^AftdCHCt^^dcfoAoHC

Compliments of

CONTINENTAL BAKING
COMPANY
Bakers of

Wonder Bread

and

Hostess Cakes

/

Tabroro

Wilson

Greenville

Rocky Mount

CAROLINA

OFFICE EQUIPMENT CO.
SINCE 1921

GIFTS

HOUSEHOLD FURNISHINGS

GAY'S HARDWARE
TELEPHONE Gl 2-1482

PAINTS
ARTIST SUPPLIES
PICTURE FRAMING
122-24 S. Howard St.

P.O. Box 928

Rocky Mount, N.C.

Compliments of

ROCKY MOUNT

OPTICIANS



Your headquarters

for campus
casuals and fashions

Shop our Town and

Country Shop

and Kasual Korner

BELK-TYLER'S
ROCKY MOUNT'S COMPLETE DOWNTOWN

SHOPPING CENTER
stay on the ball like

Mike Pratt and stiop

at Belk^Tyler's

Congratulations and best wishes
to the students and faculty of

North Carolina Wesleyan College,

from — Seaboard . . .

miM
Coffee Service, Inc.

ROCKY MOUNT, N. C.

You can be

confident when

you have the

druggist at

May and Gorham

fill your

prescription.

132 Tarboro St.

Next to the

post office

Rocky Mount

North Carolina

MAY AND GORHAM
DRUG COMPANY



N.C. Wesleyan College Campus

Done by

A. B. ROSE, INC.

1828 Sunset Ave. Office 442-5083

Rocky Mount, N.C.

A. B. Rose Tom L. Price

Keep in shape — bowl.

ROCKY MOUNT LANES
Open 24 hours a day.

COMPLIMENTS

ONE HOUR KORETIZING

DRY CLEANERS

Corner of West Thomas and Falls Roads

and 129 South Church Street

Rocky Mount, North Carolina

FIRST FEDERAL
Savings and Loan Association

116 8. Franklin St. 202 N. Main St.

Rocky Mount, N.C. Louisburg, N.C.

Insured Savings and Mortgage Loans

v4 \,.

Joyner's

Athletic House

Sporting Goods

TOYS
FISHING TACKLE

HUNTING SUPPLIES

124 Tarboro Street

Rocky Mount, N.C.

Telephone Gl 6-6159

The
Remnant Shop

Highway 64

West at Englewood

Dress Fabrics

Drapery and

Upholstery Fabrics

Carpets

Rocky Mount, N.C.

"SEW AND SAVE"



Compliments of Quarry Division

NELLO L. TEER COMPANY
Rocky Mount, North Carolina

ROCKY MOUNT
NEW CAR DEALERS

ASSOCIATION

FLAKE B. SHIPLEY, INC.

RAY BANDY'S MOTORS
BEL AIR CHEVROLET CO.

ROSE BUICK CO.

CADDELL MOTORS
DAVENPORT MOTOR CO.

J. C. FRIAR MOTORS, INC.

ALLEN MIMS, INC.

THOMAS-FARRIS MOTORS, INC.

JOHN VANN MOTORS, INC.



Aprons — Bar Towels — Counter Coats

Roll Towels — Complete Linen Supply

East Carolina Linen Supply

128 Coast Line St.

Rocky Mount, North Carolina

Phone 442-3179

',1.11 • BBPL

BUNTING
HARDY & MINGES, INC.

MEN'S CLOTHING
AND FURNISHINGS

"EXCLUSIVE
BUT NOT EXPENSIVE"

114 S. Mam St.

Telephone 446-6924

Rocky Mount, N.C.

Li-jtZ.

Compliments of

Sea (test

Dairy Products

1437 Raleigh Rd. Rocky Mount, N.C.

Gl 6-4128

Compliments

of

a friend

Camasco

r'l' ii"aaiiririi%-a/ J /dldAi'vr^

'^^^fiem

m'w

COLUMBIA RIBBON & CARBON MFG. CO., INC.

Aurora, III. Glen Cove, N.Y. Duarte, Calif.

Carbon Papers Duplicating Supplies

Business Machine Ribbons Data Processing Supplies



COFFMAN-WALLACE
Tarrytown Mall

Rocky Mount, North Carolina

'The best clothes for the best dressed

man on campus."

J^auantxLauE

pflini E pflPfft

CONTRACTORS

Ccom.'./lany

2309 Sunset Ave.

ROCKY MOUNT

GI-2-2931

NORTH CAROLINA

D. J. ROSE & SONS, INC.
GENERAL CONTRACTORS

READY-MIX CONCRETE

SKILL

RESPONSIBILITY

INTEGRITY

LEE STREET ROCKY MOUNT
NORTH CAROLINA

Your feet never had it

so good, thanks to D. J. Rose.



Martin Sarra will tell you about the

wholesome goodness of Tip Top bread.

Wakd Baking Company
1912 SOUTH CHURCH STREET

ROCKY MOUNT, N. C.

.TRTIPHTOR
VJread - Cafep

You can relax and

enjoy life when you

save at Planters

National.

Escape the heat of summer, rely on air

conditioning by Pemberton, Inc.

Compliments of

PEMBERTON INC
- DEALER FOR -

Chrysler CRANE

AIRTEIVIP

DIAL Gl 2-3112

277 N.E. Main St. Rocky Mount, N.C.

WE LIKE N.C. WESLEYAN

T/ie PLACE fo BANK
,„<xnd SAVE

MEMBEB FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
MEMBESfEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

lanters

ational
Bank and Trust

Company

Rocky Mount • Ahoskie • Greenville • Manteo

Nashville • Plymouth • Roanoke Rapids • Siler City

Buxton • Gaston • Nags Head • Red Oak



* AMERICAN
YEARBOOK
COMPANY

REPRESENTATIVE :

Mr. Joseph Allegood

1105 Tremont Road

Wilson, North Carolina 27893

STUDIOS AND PLANTS:

i^ CAMBRIDGE .MARYLAND

i? HANNIBAL .MISSOURI

•jir TOREK A, KANSAS

jV VISALIA, CALIFORNIA



"The Family Store"

Open nightly until 9:00 p.m. and

plenty of free storeside parking

Tarrytown Center

Rocky Mount, N.C.

HOME SAVINGS

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

119 N. Church St.

Rocky Mount, N.C.



W'c arc proud

of our

Xorth Carolina

Wesleijan College.

ami we are grateful

for the chance

to he

playing

a part in

its growth

and development.

BANK OF ROCKY MOUNT
ROCKY MOUNT, N.C.

MEMBER ED. I.e.

You too can sleep

sound by banking confi-

dently with the people

at the

Bank of Rocky Mount.

C^-y.V'*^:S
?1V

wr^'

-V*^"

Hb

the end.



Editor's Note

With the end of every year there is a
sadness which engulfs the campus of every

small American college; a sadness caused
largely by the reality that many friends

and acquaintances may not be returning to

college in the fall. There is an
apprehension and a longing for those

friendships and an agony for the vacuum
caused by their absence. Among the many
memories this copy of the Dissenter may
hold for you, we hope that in some way

we may have captured the warmth of those

friendships and lessened the

agony caused by their absence. We hope
you are pleased with this edition of the

Dissenter. Remember — you, the viewer, are

its judge, but we, the staff, are its

worst critic.

I
160 ^^^ APEDA





.^

iS/m-A

sic

''K-.i^^ii

^rr'r

r?*1

-r-^J-^Sl-'-y*;

I

j^^

«^ •*

^

'^.
5?^.'

1

,•*--*' i* .',4...••^.r.•

"*^'i
". "A-
m '*>«•». •t*

'i.rf'K*..,A>'



/|378.75o
"N512y
"'1966 23231
., North Carolina- Wesleyan College

, Yearbook.

.3*

r

>:*^




